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UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI AT MANOA
HAWATT THETITUTE OF MARTNE BIOLOGY
P. 0. BOX 1346
KANEOHE, HAWAIT 96744

October 22, 1982

Mr. Jobhn Forehan
Stockbrands Co, Pry, Ltd,
P. D, Box 80O

Mt, Hawthorn

Westarn Australias 6016

Dear Mr, Porehsans

Thank you very much for your letter of 30 Septamber
along with the sample of tags. We are indeed interested
in your superior Titanium tag for sas turtlas, 1 am some-
what familiar with their trisl uvse in Australia, but did
not know that they have hemn usad in the United Statas,
Would you pleasa let me know what project in the 7.5, used
them and what results were obtained, Also, could these
Titanium tags be made in a ome-third to one-half smaller
size of the same design? If mo, what would tha price ba?
Is there a minimm nwmber that must ba ardared?

Thank you for your contimuing help with thia inquiry.

Sincerely,

Ceorpe H, Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE tmd

kce: Larry Ogren
Jack Woody
George Hughes
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Institute of Marine Rinlogy
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawall 98744
Cable Address: UNTHAW

October B, 1982

Dr. Don Moll

Associate Professor of Biology
Department of Life Sciences
Southwest Missourl State University
Springfield, Missourl 65802

Dear Don:

Thank you wery much for your letter of September 15th and the various
interesting reprints that you sent.

While in general I support the broad objectives that wou mentioned for
a proposed research program in the South Pacific, I am hesitant to write a
formal letter of endorsement as an officer of the Marine Turtle Group. TFor
one thing, my position in the Group is Deputy Chairman (assistant to Dr.
Carr), not Co-Chairman as you wrote in your letter. Any endorsements under
the title of the Group should therefore appropriately come only from Dr.
Carr's office. Also, in my wview, it would be better suited to obtaln
letters of support after you have composed a full draft proposal and sent
it out for review to Dr. Carr and others. There is no question in my mind
that you have superb credentials for research and publication, but I do
think letters of support should be aimed at a written proposal that contains
some detail of the objectives and methods. Especially in the case of a 2-3
vear study.

I am writing this letter from S5ampa, so am unable to send you copies
of my three papers/reports that vou requested. However, I will make copies
and mail them o vyou just as soon as I return to Honolulu in a2 few weeks.

I will not be attending the meeting in Kuala Lumpur, but hope to be at the
WATS gathering in Costa Rica in July of next year.

I lock forward to meeting you in person one of these days in the not-
too-distant future so we can discuss all of our common interests in =sea
turtles.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs (M.5.)
Asglstant Marine Biologist

GHE :md
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 & Coconut Ialand & Kaneohe, Hawail 06744

Cable Address: UNIHAW
September 14, 1982

Mr. K. Gilbey Hewlett
Curator

Vancouver Public Aquarium
P. 0. Box 3232

Vancouver, B. C,

Canada V&R 3X8

Dear Mr. Hewlsatt:

Thank you for your letter of April 6, 1982 informing me that two of
the Hawaiian green turtles shipped to Vancouver in 1956 are still living.
I was indeed pleased to learn this fact. I am currently making some
inquiries to other sea turtle researchers, however at this time it
certainly appears to me that 26 years is a longevity record for Chelonia
mydas in captivity. 1 will provide you with more information on this
subject as soon as it becomes available.

Because we know the approximate size of the turtles when you received
them, it would be valuable te have accurate measurements of the straight—
line length of the carapace taken along the midline (see attached).
Calipers are needed for the measurement. If calipers are not available,
then a flexible measuring tape placed over the curve of the carapace is
the next best measurement. I am uncertain how the measurements were taken
that were listed in your letter. Perhaps you could clarify this important
point for me.  Green turtles that are 24" in carapace length would normally
weigh about half of what was listed (100 and 140 1lbs). Also, T would
greatly appreciate knowing the approximate average temperature of the sea
water of the turtle's tank.

Again, I want to thank you for your help with this inguiry. I look
forward to hearing from you again when your time permits.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md
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Septamber 14, 1982

Mr. Asaali Bale
Hukuni

Ono 1ilau Island
Lau, FIJI ISLANDS

Dear My. Asaell Bala:

Dr. Archie Carr, my friend end fellow researcher at the University of
Tlorida, has told me about the turtle you caught on Christmas Day of 1930
that had tag no. T755 attached to 1t. I study sea turtles hare in tha
Rawalian Islands and I would be very interested to learn wora about turtles
and catching turtles, at ono {lan. Are turtles very plentiful? Do they
lay their eggs on the sand beaches of your island? How many different kindas
of turtles do you have? How do you catch and coock tham? Have you ever
found othar tags on turtleal

If you still have tag no. T735, I would like to request that you send
it to ne s0 I can have tha metal examined for co#roeion. If you ara willing
te do this faver for me, please flatren out the tag and wrap it securely for
mailing. If you wish, I will maill the tag back to you after it has been
examined,

I have enclosed a color idemtification poster that shows the different
kinds of sea turtles. Tlesse accept this from me as & small gife.

Thank you for your kind help. I look forward to hearing from vou.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Merins Biologist

GHE :md



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAILI AT MANDA
HAWATI INSTITUTE OF MARTNE BIOLOGY
P. 0, BOX 1346
EAHEOHE, HAWAIT 96744

Septemier 14, 1982

HMr. Christer Fribarg

Miniatry of Agriculture & Fisheries
Rarotonpgsa, Cook Yalands

Daar Christar:

This morning I had a plesasnt and interesting discusasion with
Elisabath Wainstein, who 18 here in Hawaii with her doctor hushand
Stephen for advanced studies. In her apare time, Elisabeth has
been taking care of aevaral sea turtles that are being hald at the
laboratory aof the Mational Marine Fisharies Service. ,She ssems
vary much Interested in turtles and came to me for informatioo
relating to the Bolomons, thelr next destination after Hawail,

Puring our visit, Elisabeth mentioned that a very lsrge shell
from a green turtle is attached to the wall of a building Ent
chureh?) at Pearhyn. If and when your times permits, would you
ploase measura the total length of this shell for me? I would be
interested to learn just how big it is. If you know approximately
how long apo it was caught, I would also appreciate that informa-
tion.

Thank you for your help with this request. I hope that vou
received the report on Tokalsu sea turtles that I mailed to you
last weak. Beot rogerds.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Assigtant Marine Eiolopist

CHB imd



Septamber 10, 1982

Dr. Gerry P. Reyas

Asaiatant Director

Tapk Force Pawilkan

liatural Besources Management Center
Triumph Building, 1610 OQueszom Ave,
Diliman, Quemon City

Philippines

Dear Dr. Reves:

I regret that I missed seeing both you and Dr. Ramos duringuyeur
recent vieit to Homolulu. Under separate cover, I am sending several
reprints dealing with my recent research of sea turtles here in Hawaii,

If there ia sny way that I can halp the Task Force Pawikan, please do
not hesicate o contack ma.

Sincerely,

George H. Balame
Aapistant Marine Biologist

CHB me!



Septembar 10, 1982

Mr. Paul Harada
Kalaupapa, Molokal 96742

Dear Mr. Harada:

You will probably recall that I wrote to you a couple years ago con-
cetning your knowledge of sea turtles at Kalaupapa. I greatly appraciated
the informaticn that vou sent me at that times.

The snclosed identification poster showing the different kinds of sea
turtles was recently issued by the U. 5. Mational Marine Fishaeries Service.
I tchought that you would like to have one for use at Kalaupapa. I am still
interested in receiving sighting reporta, so have aleo enclosed 2 supply of
forme with the appropriate map.

I hope that one day I will have the opportunity to visit Kalaupapa snd
magt you In person.

Beat Tegards,

George H. Belazs
Appistant HMerine Blelogist

GHE ;md
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September 10, 1982

Paul Callaghan

Dapt. of Economica
Univ. of Guam

U0G Station

Mangilao, Guam 96913

Daar Panl:

Thenks for your letter and thoughtful suggestions about my upcoming
study on the economics of the precious coral industry. Your euggagtion
on wage structure and operational costs are excellent. Odd that I didn't
think of doing this Wefore since as you point out it ia really tha firsc
#ide of the cost/benefit squation., Thanks very much for the ideas; I
will definitely try and fill in the whole picture this time.

As for Tewld, I'm afraid I have bad news. I have gone through all
of my Falau slides and alas, no Tewid. I either loaned it out or it EOt

lost in my filing system or I should say non-system. Anyway I'11 keep
locking and, if guccessful, you'll be the first to know.

With Alpha,

Richard W. Grigs
Associate Marina Biologist

EWG :md

cc: Wadsworth Tea



Septembar 9, 1982

Mr. Steve Omar
Burfing Writer
The Mani Newa
P, O, Box 550

Deaar My, Omar:

I sm Intarastad in eollacting racords of shark attacks in the Heawsaililsan
Islands in ovder to evemtually update the enclosed article that I
asuthorad last year. In past vears, thera have been peversl cases of
shark hites on the outer islands that have not basn reported in the
Homoluln newspapers. Consequently, I would appreciate amy help that
you emn offer in eelling my attention to cases oceurring om Mand.

Sinceraly,

Caprge H. Balazs
Asgpilatant Marina Biologistc



Septembar 9, 1982

Mr. Sam Lea

Department of Land and Natural Resources
F. 0. Box 1671

Libue, Kaual 96766

Dear lr. Lee:

idr. Dom Heacock of Aquatic Lesources passed oo to me the information you
gave him agbout sea turtles along the Kaumabkani-Eikisloa coastline of
haual. I appreciated leaming these facts and I so writing to thank you
for your assistance, There are undoubtedly meuy things that you could
tell me sbout your diving experlences with sea turtles. 1 look forward
to meeting you in person one of these days so we cam talk about these
adventures. In cthe meantime, could you please write me a short note
concarning the followlng questioms.

l. Did you ever find metal tage sttached to a turclef

2. What was the most common gize turtle (approximate weight) of tha
turtles you saw in this coastal area?

J. What depth were most turtles seen aleeping in caves in this coastal
areal

4. Did you ever see any other species of turtles besides the green turtle
{bonu) ?

1 thought that you might like to have the enclosed ideatificatien poster
showing the various specles that cecur throughout the world.

Si.nmrah';

George H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist



September 9, 1982

Dr. Robert GCusss

Center for Cosstal Marine Studies
University of California

Santa Cruz, California 95064

Daar Dr, Cuess:

1 recently had the opportunity to read a report you authored
that eontained records of sea turtles seenm off the coast of
northern Califormnia. I would be interested to learn if you
know of similar docwsentations for the comstal waters of
southern California? Any information or references that you
can offer on this subject will be greatly appreciated.

Ein EI'I."EI-]"-

Feorpr H. RBalaze
Assistent Marins Blologist

Encloaures



September 9, 1982

Mr. Epichi Mssakl
Box 256
Wnimen., Eaual 9679

Daar Mr. Masakl:

Thank you very wuch for the letter you sent me last April 7
concerning yvour knowledpe of sea turtles om Kaual. I greatly
appreciated the Information you gave me. T wae looking forward
to meeting you in person here in Honmolulu, but I never heard
from you. Vhen you do travel to Ushu agein, please telephons
ma at 946-2181. I have an office at tha ¥ational Marine
Fisheries Service on Dole Street where it would be coovenient
for ua to meet and talk mere about sea turtles,

In your letter, you mentioned that turtles used to go om the

beaches at Wanini, and poeaibly Bualolo Kai and Milelii. Can
you please tell me if the turtles were on the beaches to lay

egis, or were they just cowming uwp to sleep? Did the onee you
caught at these places have ghelled egge inside them? Also,

how big was the largest turtle you ever caught? Did you aver
catch sny other species besldes the green turtla?

Again, thank you for your help.

Eincewdy,

George H. Balazs
Asplstant Marine Bilologist



Septamber 9, 1982

International Turtle and Tortoise Foundatlon
P, 0. Box 125

8700 AC Bolwmrd

The Hetherlands

Dear Sdirsa:

I am writing to ask if vou would be interested in
publishing an article in your journal (or newsletter)
that lists all lmowm postage stamps that depiet aea
turtlas. Dr. Edgardo Gomez and I will soon have
this paper completed and we are looking for a avit-
able placa to have it published.

¥We look forward to vour response and helpful supgestiona,

Sinceraly,

Caorpa H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institule of Marine Biology
P.(.Box 1348 & Coconut Island & Kaneohs, Hawail 98744
Cable Address: UNIHAW
Fabruary 15, 1983

Mr. Richard Parsons
Wildlife Permit Qffice
Fish and Wildlife Service
P.0O. Box 3654

Arlingtom, WA 22203

Dear Mr. Parsons:

I am submitting this letter as testimony in strong cppesition, on scientific
grounds, to the Services' Notice of Intent to once again consider allowing

the commercial importation of maricultured sea turtle products into the United
States (Federal Rigister,vel 48, no 1, Jan. 3, B3). For the past 1l years I
have been the principal researcher of sea turtles here in the Hawaiian Islands.
For the past 3 years I have been a member of the Marine Turtle Speclalist

Group of the Specles Survival Commission of IUCN. In 1974 I served on a task
force convened by IUCH to examine the commercial exploitation of sea tertles,
with special emphasis on mariculture. I have visited the Cayman Island facility
twice on fact-finding missions. My personal library contains a comprehensive
historical record of correspondence and published and unpublished reports dealing
with sea turtle mariculture, especially for Cayman Island. 1In 1977 1 served

a5 a special consultant to the South Pacific Commission to constructively review
thelr experimental sea turtle farming project in Piji apd the Cook Islands.

In 197% T attended the CITES conference held in San Jose, Costa Rica. In 1979

1 also served on the Scientific Advisory Committee of the World Conference on
sea Turtle Conservation, which was sponsored in part by the Services. At this
conference I presented two scientific papers coverdng the status and natural
growth rates of sea turtles in the Pacific. At this same conference Beveral
other papers were presented dealing with sea turtle mariculture. A special
sesslon on the subject was held which included talks by present and pastc owners
and scientific personnel of the Cayman farm. I have studied these materials,
along with all others that have subsequently become available., It iz with this
informed professional foundation that I voice my¥ opposition to the Hotice of

Intent issued by the Services. Briefly stated, my principal reasons are as
follows.

1. The question of whether or not the U.S5. should allow commercial impore

of sea turtle products, including those f£rom mariculture, has already been
comprehensively reviewed within the recent past, both administracively and

by the judiciary. A complete Final Envirommental Impact Statement was prepared
by the Jervices. The conclusion reached in each case haz been to prohibit
import. The Services themselves arrived at this decision after much time.
expense, and scientific input frowm staff biologists and the public. There is

- AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Richard Par=sons

e ~ Wildlife Permit Office
Testimony- Feb. 15, 1983
Page two

EDHEE:]UEHI'_I}I' noe valid need to review the question spain AC prosent. T]mr__-g ie
nothing contalned in the Federal Register Hotice of Intent; or the rannhl?g
proposals submicted to CITES, to justlfy apother review. Mo new sclentific

or economic information has surfaced since the last review was undertaken. The

bielogists and economists of the Services must surely be aware of this fact.

2, The Cayman Turtle Farm is still not a "farm" under the scientific and legal
definition of being a closed-cycled cperation. Recent assurances by the company's
personnel that the operation is closed-cycled are not gupported by sclentific
fact. Furthermore, it now appears even more unlikely that 1t will achieve this
status anytime in the forseeable future. In making this judgement I have relied
solely on the available scientific data relating to the Farm's repreductive
record. This same record is on file with the Services in the form of tesrimonies
submitted by the Environmental Defense Fund and the Center for Environmental
Education. The Cayman Turtle Farm does not fulfill the definition established

by CITES. This definition is scientifically clear, and no real confusfon exists
on the subject as Implied in your Notice of Intent,

3. IF maricultured products are allowed back into the U.S., ie is my scientific
judgement that there will be a high probability of wild populations of Threatened
and Endangered sea turtles being further Jecpardized. The Environmental Impact
Stacement that would have to be prepared on this action would undoubtedly arrive
at this same conclusfion, as 1s contained in the original Environmental Impact
Statement. There are currently no "established" commercial markets for sea turtle
products in the United States, Consequently, markets will have to be redeveloped
siviriably, expanded to the likely detriment of wild sea turtles.

A, /2

H. Balazs
tant Marine Biologist




January 14, 1981

Director

ARAMCOD

Department of Loss Prevention and
Environmental Affalrs

Dhahran, Sandi Arabis

Dear Bir:

As a researcher of Hawaiian sea turtles, T am interested in learning
about studies that are being conducted by your company on sea turtles in
the Arabisn Gulf. In your fine book entitled "Biotopes of the Wastmrn
Arablan Gulf", theee 18 mention of tagging heing undertaken on Earan
Island. I would like to correspond with the researcher doing this work.

Thank vou for vour asaistance.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs

Asgistant Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chairman

IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHB rmd



January 14, 1882

Me. Cynthia Minarik
Apartado Postal 188
Choluteca, Cholutaca
Honduras, Central America

Dear Cvnthia:

Jack Woody recently sent me copies of the latters vou exchenged
relating to sea turtles in Honduras. At this time, I have nothing to add
to Jack's excellent response to your inquiry. However, I would very much
like to receive a copy of the letter vou send to Jack answering his
questions.

Please feel free to contact me if T can ba of asaistance.

Sincerely,

Ceorpe H, Balaes
Assiatant Marine Bioclogist



January 14, 1982

Shirley Maina

Scientific Event Alert Network
Hational Museum of Natural History
Mail Stop 129

Washington, B. C. 20560

Dear Ma. Maina:

The following infarmation relates to & dead green turtle {Chelonia
mydas) that I found floating at Plar 40, Honolulu Harbor, Island of Oahu,
Hawaii.

= Date - 12 January 1982
- GSreaight carspace length - 67 em

= Condition - slightly decomposed with extensive tumors (fibropapillomas)
present on proximal areas of both front flippers

= Injuries - none

= Cause of death - Unknowm

= Ectoparasites - 3 Chelonili{a and numerous FPlatylepas
The stomach and dntestines were filled with food materiel consisting principally
of the green alga, Ulrva. Except for a sample of the stomach contents, the
epecimen was not retained,

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md



Jenuary 14, 1982

Mr. Rene Sylva
P. D, Box
Paia, Maui, Hawaii

Dear Renao:

I am writing to ask if you would be willing te give me your views on
the enclosed letters relating to the capture and use of turtles by
Bawalians. Any information or comments that you can offer on this subject
will be greatly appreclated and beneficisl to helping me formulate an
enlipghtensad opinion.

Best wishes for the New Year. I look forward to hearing from you when
your time permits.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaze
Aseistant Marine Biologist

GHD :mil



Jenuary 14, 1982

Dapartment of the Army
U. 8. Arey Engineer District Honolulu
Fo. Shafter, Hewaii 96858

Dear Siru:

The following cosments and quastions are being submitted in relation to the
"Final Detailed Project Report and Envirommental Statement for the Kaulana
Bay Havigation Improvements Study.”

1. The resulta of the formal consultation with the National Marine Fisheries
Sarviecs under Section 7 of the Endsngerad Species Act are not contdined im
the FEIS as would be expected. Will an addendum to tha FELS covering this
important evalustiou be prepared and distributed to the consulted parties?

2. The FEIS does not comtain & written response to the testimony submitted
by Mr. Suswmw (no of the Hawail State Board of Land and Hatural Rescurces
(page B~26). In view of the fact that nesrly all other letters of testimomy
wera answered in tha FEIS, why wae s response not included for Mr, Ono's
concerns

3. Nestings by the hawksbill sea turtle (Eretmochelys imbriceta) are known

to occur at several sites along the Eau coast. These occurremces are listed
in the paper "Terrestrial Critical Babitat for Sea Turtles under United Gtates
Jurisdiction in the Pacific Begion” which I suthored in October of 1978. The
FEIS makss no wmention of the presence of this smdangered species.

4, Kaslualu Bay on the Eau coast has historically beem an important aggragate
foraging site for greem turtles. An adult female that I captured and tagged
st Ksaluslu in May of 1977 was found cwo years later nesting on Esst Island

at Franch Frigate Shoals ia the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands.



George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist
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January 11, 1982

Mr. Rene Marquez M,
Apdo Postal 79-052 Col. Doctores
Mexico 7, D.F.

Dear Rane:

I would greatly appraciate receiving a copy of Your article entitled
"Anidacion de la tortuga land em el Pacifico Mexicano."

Thank you for your assistance, snd best ragards for tha New Year.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHE 1ac



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIL AT MANDA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohe, Hawali 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Jammary 11, 1982

br. J. rﬂ“’

Museum Matiomal 4'Histoire
Haturelle (Reptiles et Amphibiens)

37 roe Cuvier

F-75005 Paris, FRANCE

Dear Dr. Fretey:

1 would greatly appreciate receiving reprints of your articles
entitled "Predation des tortues marines par les olseaux en
Guyane francaise" and "Predation des nids de tortues luth par
les chiens des villages indiems galibi en guysne Francaise.”
Thank you for your sssistance. Best wishes for the New Year.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



UNIVEESITY OF HANAIT AT MANOA
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohe, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

January 11, 1982

Dr. 5. Howlatt
WW¥/ TUCH
Gland, Switzerland

Dear Dr. Howlett:

I would greatly appreciates recsi a reprint of rticls
entitled "Pakistan's turtles nest g

g
2
§
1
£

Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marise Biologist




January 11, 1982

Dr. J. A. Ogden
Department of Surgery (Orthopedics)

Yala Univeraity School of Medicine

Mew Haven, Conmecticut 06510

Dear Dr. Ogden:
IwﬂdmﬂrM“ﬂq;mﬂtn!miMhmiﬂd
"Pathobiology of septic arthritis and contiguous osteomyelitis in a
leatherback turtle.”

Thank you for your assistancas.

Sincerely,

GEDORGE H, BALAZTS
Assistant Marine Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI AT MANOA
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kansohe, Hewaiil 96744
Cable Address: UNTHAW

January 11, 1982

hl . M
Department of Blomorphics
NHational Defense Madical Center
Taipei 107, TATHAN

Dear Dr. Chen:

I would greatly appreciate receiving s reprint of your article
entitled “"Hemoglobin fingerprint correspondence and relation-
ships of turtles.”

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 11, 1982

Dr. 8. C. Rabalais
University of Texas

Marine Science Institute
Port Rransas Marins Laboratory
Port Aransss, Texas 78373

Daar Dr. Rabalais:

1 would greatly apprecists recelving a reprint of FOur

article -:t:hl "The occurrences of saa turtles on the south
coast.

Thank you for your assistancs,

M’|

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



INIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIEAW

January 11, 1982

Dr. H. R. Bustard
Central Crocodile Breading
& Hanagement Training Institute
Rajendranager Road
Hyderabad, INDIA

Dear Dr. Bustard:
Imﬂmwﬂunnﬁmmﬂlﬂdmmtﬂh
nuElu"Tnu-!m-dmm-fn_mu-'
and “Aonual nesting of the Pacific Ridley sea turtle.”

Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely,

CEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
Hawaii Inatitute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island ~ Esneche, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

January 11, 1982

Dr. R. Duguy
Museum de la Eochelle

28 rus Albert 18T
La Rochalle 1700, FRANCE

Daar Dr. ml

I would greatly sppreciate receiving
entitled "Observations de tartuss luth
en 1980."

i
i
a

Thank you for your assistamce.

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
mmumﬂmm
r.n.hlm-wm-d-m,m 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Jﬂllt]ﬂ,lm

Dr. C. McCarthy
Department of Zoology

British Museum (Natural History)

London W7, Undted Kingdom

Dear Dr. McCarthy:

I would greatly appreciate receiving s reprimt of your article
-ﬂ.ﬂﬂ“ﬂrﬂ-nu:l-fmthuuﬁmtmnuu
Leadenhall Buildings."

Thank you for your assistancs.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 11, 1582

m! “I l-i m"“-m

Universidad Nacional
Autonoma de Haxico

m n-r-; m

Daar Dr. Flores-Villala:

I would greatly appreciate recaiving a copy of your thasis
satitled "Reptiles de importancia acomomica em Mexico."

Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
Hawaii Tnstitute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Cocomut Island - Ksnsohe, Hawali 96744
Cable Address: UNTHAW

January 11, 1981

Dr. J. C. den Hartog
Bl jksmuseun van Natuorliijke Historie
Laiden, The Netherlsnds

Dear Dr. dea Hartog:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a redpint of your
article eatitled "Notes om the food of sea turtles: Eretmochelys

imbricata and Dermochelys coriacea.”
Thank you for your sssistance.
Sincerely,

GBERGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 19, 1983

Mr. Lindeey Faye, Jr.
Eekehe Sugar Company
Eox AA

¥ekaha, Kauai 96752

Pear Mr, Faye:

I am writing to agk 1f you can provide me with amy historical infermation
on the occurrence of sea turtles along the Na Pali coast or elsevhere om
Kaual, A couple of years ago when 1 met linda Collins at Alcha Magazine
gha pave Be your nams and address and suggestad 1 comtact vou about this
subject. She felt that you would have interssting information hased om
your own personsl cobeervations made over the years. 1 regret that it
has taken me so lemp to write to you,

The general kinds of information that T am interested in ara as follows:
approximate nunbers end locations of especially large groups of turtlesj
locations of neasting (epe laving); evidence of historical declines, in-
crengeg or othar population chanpes: and descriptions of catchinz methods
known to have been used on Eaupd. Virtually anything along these lines
that vou can relate to me would he most appreciated.

I have enclosed several items on sea turtles that I thoupht you might find
interesting. I look forward to hearing from you whon your time permits.

Baatk regards,

Sdncerely,

Georgs H, Ealsze
Aspistant Marine Bilologist

Enclosures



+d1'_|$ . S 55|c_ﬂ

'r;a.t,f L .JJ——‘FFIILJ

Fedoral W1414Fa Permit OfFfice
Tiah and WH141ife Service
Vashington, D. ., 20240

Pear S4ra:

Tha enclosed report entitled "Recovery records of adult green turtles
okserved or originelly tagped at Fremch Frigate Ehoals, Northwestern
Rawniien Islanda” is baing submitted to your office in complisnce with
tha reporting requiremants of vy 1983 Permit Wo. PRT 2-3593,

L would like to request & renewal of the permit at thie time, A1l in-
formetion and conditfone in the original application are correct and
ghould remain the same, except for the following:

1, The name and title of the Principel Nfficar of the Hawail Institute
of Marine Blolegy is now Dr. Philip Helfrich, Director.

2. In condition nmos. 3,4 and €, landings on Trig Is. at French Frigate
fhoals should also be allowed for the purpose of occasionally tagging
basking turtles in a "least disturbance™ manmer. This has always been
allowed in the past, and perhaps was an oversight on my part when the
previcus application was submitted, There is wirtually no pupping of
wmonk seals on Trip Island,

Thank you for your sseirtance,

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biclogist

Enclosure



Februsry 11, 1983

Mr. Dersk Craan

Texas Mamorial Musewm
2400 Trinity

Austin, Texag TATOS

Dear Derek:

T have painted numbers on the shells of adult male and female preen
turtles each June for the past 10 years at French Frigate Shoals, I use
Pupong Lucite spray paint = usually white, light blue or light green. The
numbers are irregular in shape and size due to the nature of using spray
cans that frequently clog or otherwise malfunction under field conditions,
The numbers are almost always painted on the Znd andfor 3rd lateral scutes
om both the left mnd right sides. A photo showing eight basking turtles
with painted numbers in various states of wear appears on pages 6=7 of the
Fabruary-March 1983 issue of National Wildlife Mapazine., There are also
several other photos of Hawaiian preens in this issue in case you're
interested. Sometime I would 1ike to see a comparable set of pictures
showlng Galmpagos green turtles. To you have a few duplicate slides you
can egend ma?

1 paint these numbers for short-term easy recognition of turtles basking
at French Frigate Shoals. The paint usually stays readable for only about
one Internesting interval., All of the turtles that receive a painted number
also get double or more tags, My use of painted numbers is mentioned on
page 6 of my 1980 NOAA-TM "Synopsis of Biological Data...." I beliave I
sent you a copy of this report.

It would be very surprising indeed to find that ome of ehe greens I
number painted and tagged at Fremch Frigate actually traveled to the
Galapagos. Please write and tell me more about the turtle you saw in 1972,
Was it nesting? What size and sex? What month? Was it healthy, ete.?

Tag scara? Most important, do you have a photo?

I hope that all is goilng well, Best repards.

Sinceraly,

Ceorge H. Balars
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE rmd
ect Nicholas Mrosovsky



February 11, 1963

Le: J: & Tonald Delikat

Staff Engineer

Merchant Marine Technical DMdw. (G=MUT)
Survival Systems Branch

. 8. Coast Guard Bullding
Washington, D, €, 28593

Dear Lt, Delikat:

Thank you very much for sending me a copy of your article "IXTOC oil
gpill mnd Atlantic ridley survival.,"” If you haven't done so already, 1
suggast that vou also send a copy tol

Mr, Jack Woody

Endangered Species Spacialist
Fish and Wildlife Service

P, 0. Box 1306

Albuquerque, New Maxico 87103

Mr. Woody will undoubtedly be able to answer your guestions sbout
hatching succeas, and other recent data needed for your article update.

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Asglstant Marine B iblogist

GHEimd



Febrmary 11, 1933

Mr. Cren Lucas, Chairman
Species Survival Commission
e¢fo Roval Botanic Garden
Kew, Richmond

Surrey T29 3AR, ENGLAND

TDear ¥r, Lucasi

The copy of your latter to Dr. Archie Carr dated 14 January 1983 just
now arrived here in Hawaii, Thenk you for semding this materisl to me.
Unfortunately I am writing to ask for sowe clarificatlion on the list
"g.2,2.21 Marine Turtles (Priority Group,” Most of the projects shown on
this 1ist are totally wmfamiliar to me. Have the projects with dollar
values for 1982 actually received funding? If so, I just didn't know that
TCH-funded marine turtle projects existed in India (6.2.2.21.6), Senegal
(6.2.2.21.7), Mexico (6.2.2.21.9), French Cuyana (6.2.2,21.10) , and
Thailand (5.2.2.21.12). T have no recollectien of reviewlng project pro-
posals for these locations, however possibly decislons were made & or more
years sgo bafore I became actively involved. In any event, I nead some
additional guidance bafore I ecan provide constructive lnput for the
requestad review of priorities for marine turtle conservatiom,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

8 amd

cc: Dr, Carr



February 10, 1983

Mr. John Foreham

Stockbrands Company, Pty, Ltd.
P. 0. Box 80

HMt,. Hawthorn

Western Australia 6016

Dear Mr. Forehsan:

Mr. Richard Croft, Chief Pisheries Officer of Ponape, recantly
visited with me here in Haswaii to talk sbout sea turtles and
tagging. I told him of Stockbrands ability to manufacture
titanium flipper tage in small quantities for about %1 each,
Mr, Croft is interested in ordering about 300 of the small
size tags (approx., Bx30 mm) with appropriate nusbering and
return address inseription. He will also need at least two

of the applicator pliers., I told Mr, Croft of our earlier
eorragpondence on this subjecr, snd indicated that T would
write to vou apain on his hahalf, At your sarliest convenienca,
would you pleass provide Mr, Croft with the necessary price
quotation, production time, and other detaila, I know that he
ig anxioum to ohtain these tagas as anon as possible. Hias
address is:

Mr. Richard Croft

Chief Fisheriea 0ffice

Ponape District

Kolonia, Eastern Caroline Is. 96341

Thank won again for wour help.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistemt Marine Biologist
mik
ec: R, Croft



January 17, 1983

Hr., Brian Harry
Hational Park Service
300 Ala Moana Blwd

F. 0. Box 50145
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Mr. Harry:

I am writing to request information on the boundary lires of aress ad-
mipigtered by the Mational Park Serviece here in Hawaii. Specifically,
I would like te know 1f any of your arese encompasa coastal ocean
waters. It has recently come to my attention that the Virgin Islands
Rational Pork includes at least several hundred acres of adjscent
cosstal waters (see attached map). Do similar, conditions exist for
any of Hawaii's Wationsl Parks? Alsc, can you tell me how many other
Hational I'erks throughout the United States include marine areas?

Thank you in advance for any information you are sble to offer to this
inquiry.

Sdncerely,

Georga H, Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist



January 17, 1983

B: E: Thompson

Consultant Biologist

Camarons Hatchery Co., Ltd.
c/o Mon Tresor Mom Desert 5. E.
Uniom Vale

Mauritiua (Indian Ocean)

Dear Rogena:

Many thenks for sending the reprint of your article about a grean turtla
nesting on Mauritiua. It was very Interesting. %Yes, I racall chat wa
did meet briefly way back in 1974, 1 am pleased to learn that your wvork
with prawn diets is going @0 well. My studies in this field phased out
in about 1975, It was a timely shift te move exciting work with wild
populations of animals (sea turtles).

I really would appreciate hearing from you again if there are any furthar
developments with sea turtles on Mauritius., Also, if you come across

any currenkt papers, reports or information on the Rounion project, I would
welcome coples being sent to ma,

Best regards for the New Year.

Sincerely,

George H, Balara
Assistant Marine Bicloglet



January 17, 1983

Mr, D, 85, Delikat

Hetional Responsa Center

U. §. Coast Guard Headquartars
hﬂhhm. b. C.

Dear Mr. Delikat:

1 would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your article entitled
"IXTOX I 041 Spill and Atlantie Ridley Survival” which I umderstand
appears in Volume 1 of “Coastal Zone '80' " edited by B. L. Edge. I
have been unable to obtain your paper through other sources, Thank
you for your help with this request,

Sincaraly,

GCaorge H, DBalazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist



January 29, 1982

Mr, Colin J.

Hational Parks and Wildlife Bervice
Pallarenda

Townsville 4810 Australia

Daar Col:

Recently whila looking over existing information on Pacific turtle migratioms,
as they relate to Mew Caledonia, I noticed that Anne Meylan's Confarence paper
liste the Bustard (1974) report of a loggerhead tagged at Monm Repos subse-
quently recovered in Mew Caledonia. You will recall that in your letter to

me of 10 March 1980 you indicated that Buastard's records were somathing of a
mess, and that the loggerhead movement should not be shown as coming from

Mon Repos. I don't know if you informed Anne of this, but it does present
something of a dilemma for thosa of us citing papers on Pacific turtle move-
ments. Do we quote Bustard as written for Mon Repos to New Caledonia? Or
should we list a "personal commmication" from you saying Bustard was mistaken?
If we ignore the whole thing, it could ba interpreted as doing sloppy literature
research by having missed that particular loggerhead movement. The problem
neads to be correctad in some manner. Posalbly the best svenue would be for
you to specifically make the correction in ome of wour owm future publications.
Plaage give this suggestion some consideratiom.

I imagine that you have now seen Mary Mendomea's Journal of Herpetology paper
on growth rates., Overall, it's certainly a fine and welcome contribution to
tha literatura, I was, however, surprised to se= that she did not referemnce
the early tag and recapturs growth work of Schmidt, and also Carr and Caldwell
1956. These were key studies deserving of recognition. In addition, shortly
after the Washington Confersnce I sent Lew Ehrhart and Mary a copy of tha
growth paper that I presented. Sorry to see it wasn't mentiomed, but I guess
that's part of the price one pays whan proceadings aren't issued shortly after
the event.



Mr, Colinm J. Limpus
Fage Two
January 29, 1982

I hope that you are having a good turtle seasom, with lots of tags being
applied. Wers your Titanium tags made in time?

Sincerely,

George H, Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

¢c: Anna Meylan



January 27, 19823

Chief, Fermit Branch

Feaderal Wildlife Permit Office
Fieh and Wildlife Bervice

Box 3652

Arlington, YA 23203

Dear Sir:

In compliance with Condition 12 of sea turtle permit PRT 2-3583,
1 am sending you three reports which provide detailed resultas of
our Hawaiian research program through 1081.

Raquest for the renewal of this permit for 1082 is respesctfully
requested. I hersby certify that the information contained in
the original application is still correct.

Sincerely,

George H. Bala=ma
Agssistant Marine Biologiet

mlk
Enclosures:

l. Radio Telemetry of Hawniian Green Turtles at their
Breeding Colongy

2, Basking Behavior of the Hawalian Green Turtle (Chelonia mydas)

3. Factors Affecting the Retention of Metal Flipper Tags on
Sea Turtles



January 27, 1982

8r. Mario Hurtado

Instituto Saclonal de Pesca
Box 5918

Guayaquil, Ecuador

Dear 8r. Hurtado:

As & fellow member of the IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist
Group, I want to take this opportunity to sincerely welcome
your participation and expertise in our efforts to conserve
the world's sea turtle resources, I am confident that you
will make valumble contributions over this next three-yvear
period of service. I look forward toc meeting you in person
when circumstances permit.

In order to make you better aware of my own activities here
in Hawail, I have enclosed several articles and reports of
possible interest. I will be sure to send you new iteme As
they become available,

Best regards.

S8incerely,

George IH. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist

Enelosures



Janueary 29, 1983

Dr. Archie Carr III

Asgistant Director

Animal Research and Conservation Center
Bronx Zoo

Bronx, New York 10460

Dear Chuck:

Thanks very much for your letter of January 11, along with the
interesting project proposal by Jopathan Reed. I took the
liberty of contacting Dr. Rob Shallemberger, Manager of FWE
Refuges throughout Hawaii, Rob is an puthority on
Procellariiformes and other seabirds, Ile i familiar with

the project on Emunl, and indicated the following to me in
& oote:

"1 think Reed's study is excellent and has substantial potential
of contributing to the survival of this species. Unlike most
gtudies with listed speecles, the resulte are likely to yleld

applicable mana t options (l.e. deelgn of shades/fllters,
iEc.j that can be lemented. Together with our fallout re-

trieval project and efforts to control predators in colony

areps, there is good reascn to believe we could put this specles
back on its feet - unless the mongoose gets firmly established

on KEnuai. Jon ia & bard worker and Dr, Hailman, in my
opinion, is & very sharp scientist with much to offer io the
direation of this study, I hope that HNYZE can help substantially."

On your guestion about doubling-up the proposed study with green
turtlea {hatchlinge and/or nesting adults), yes, if the investi-
gators are indeod interested in the problem I am willing to
"help out" in whatever way posaible. However, at this point, 1



Dr. Archie Carr III
Page Two
January 28, 1982

don't feel I have the time (or talemnt) to be & formal part

of such a study. Keep in mind that almast all aof sur tuvtle
nesting occure at French Frigate Shoals, some 500 miles from
Honolulu, Access to the facility, on Tern Island is by emall
chartered aircraft costing spproximately $2,300 a flight., Of
course, we could get s permit to bring mome hatchlings back to
Kaual for experimentation at that site, Anyway, vhatever is
decided in the way of interest, time, funds and expertiss by
the investigators, you can count on me to be of assistance.

I'm glad you were ghle to see Colin Limeus in Australim. I

have yet to get there, but Col vieited with my project here in
Hawaii a few vears sgo. We are something of friendly competitors
in our studies of green turtle growth rates, He had best watch
close for sting rays when jumping on those turtles at night in
shallow water, Two years ago my assistant had a sting ray barb
driven into his arm when we were checking & turtle pet at 4 a.m,
It took n surgeon over np hour to get it out. Luckily it "only"
panetrated muscle,

I1'11 be esending you some turtle papers under separate cover.
Best regards. Call me 1f and when you ever pget over here,

Sinceraely,

George H. Balaws
Apmimtant Marine Biologlet

mie
ec: V. King
A, Carr



February 12, 19862

Mr. Leon A. Thevenin
104 Pusko RBeach Drive
Waimea, Hawaii 96743

Dear Mr. Thevenin:

Your name has come to my attention as an individual having knowledge
about the status and usage of marine resources along the Puako coastlina.
As a blologist that studies Hawailan sea turtles, I am especially
interasted in ohtajning both curreant smd hiatorical information om turtlas
in your ares. Would you be kind enough to provide me with soma parsomal
perspectives of thias subject? Were turtles mora abundant during former
years? Are you aware of any beach sites that were ever usad for nasting?
I notiecad with {nterest that you rafarred to indiscriminate nettiog of
turtles at Eihole in yaur letter of May 1978 to Hawail Fishing Hews.

Can you glve ma mors details on this case, or refer me o someona who
may know more about it?

I have snclosed sevaral articles ralating to sea turtles that I
thought you might find interesting. Thank you wery mach for any assistance
you can provida.

Sincerely,
George H. Balaze
Asplstant Mariem Bilologist

GHO :md

Enclosures



Febhruary 12, 1982

Lord Howe Igland Board
23-33 Bridge Street
Sydney, AUSTRALIA

Dear Sira:

A a researcher of =en turtles here in Hawaii and at other areas of
the Pacific, I would like to obtain information om the present oecurrence
of gea turtles at Lord Howe Island. In my historical readings, I noted
with interest that when the vessel Supply visited Lord Howe Island in
1788 turtles were found to abound, and 16 were taken for food. This
description appsars in the book, "An Account ef the English Coloay in New
South Wales" by David Collina. Can sea turtles still be found at Lord
Howe Island? What species are present, and do they lay eggs at this site?
Perhaps you would be kind enough to pass this letter on to a resident of
the island vho would be interested and kaowlaggeable in such matters.

Thank you for any assistance that you can provide.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Agaistant Marine Biologist

GHE e



February 12, 1952

Eational Film Library

Tape Duplicating Bervice
Department of Education
Wellington, Hew Zealand

Dear Sirm:

I would preatly eppreciate recelving a recording of the Tokelau
narrative that is offered in your publieatiom, "Atoll” by G. Keen (1976).
I wish to use this for research and education purpose here at the
Univereity of Hawaili. A 60-wminute cassettes has been enclomed as
specified.

Thank you for your kind assistance.

Bincaraly,

George H. Dalaza
Asaistant Marine Biologist

GHE t md

Enclogursa



February 10, 1982

Br. Grenville Lucas

Chairman, Species Survival Commission
International UTnion for Conservation of Nature
Aveanue du Momt-BElanc

1196 Cland, SWITZERLAKD

Dear Dr. Lucas:

Thank you for your recent letter asking if 1 would he willing and
ahle to serve for anothey J-vear term as Deputy Chairman of the TUCH
Marine Turtle Specialist Group. I accept this invitation with pleasura.
I will continue to work clogely with our Oroup Chalvman, Dr. Carr, to

promote s better biological understanding of marine turtles, and at the
game tims anhance thelr comservatiom statue.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Asslatant Marine Biologist

GHI rmd

cct Dr. Carr



February 9, 1982

Joha Lusty Led.
37, Standard Road
Park Royal

Londen ¥W10, U.E.

Dear Sirg:

I am writing oo requast & copy of your informative pamphlet
entitled "John Lusty and tha Turtle,"

Thank you veyy much for vour kind assistanca.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist



February 3, 1982

Dr. A. Binion Amerson Jr.
Environmental Consultants Ine.
14325 Proton

Dallas, Texas 75240

Dear Dr. Amerson:

You will probably recall that we had tha opportunity to talk briefly
about Pacific ses turtles when you vieited our laboratory several years
ago. I sm writing to you at this time to ask for your assistance.on the
same subject. In your comprehensive 1971 publication, "The NHatural History
of French Frigate Shoals,” you cited correspondence from A Louis K. Agerd
Jr. relating to fikhing operations at Tern Island and green sea turtles.
Copies of the pages where these referemces appear have been enclosed for
your convanience. If it wouldn't ba too diffiecult for you to locata in
your files, I would greatly appredéate receiving a copy of Mr. Agard's
letter. I would like to have this correspondence as part of my personal
raferencea library on sea turtles. Hopafully you can accommodate this

requeat.

I have enclosed several items that I thought you might find interest-

ing.
Sincerely,
George H, Balazs
Asaistant Marine Biologist
GHB :md

Enclosures



February 2, 1982

Alaska Regiom

Wational Marine Fisheries Sarvice
P, 0; Box 1568

Juneau, Alaska 399302

Dear Sirm:

I would greatly appreciaté receiving a complete copy of your document
entitled "Preliminary Fishary Management Plan for the Trawl Fisheries and
Harring Gillnet Fishary of the Eastern Bering Sea and tha Hortheast Pacific."

Thank you for your asaistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Lalazs
Assistant Marina Biologist

GHB § md



February 2, 1982

To: Dr. Fred Kamemoto
Chalrman, Departmemt of Zoology

From: Georga Dalegs
Assistant Marine Binlogist
(Currently under IPA agreement with KMPS)

Subject: Application for membership on the Graduate Faculty

Many months hawe now passed since I submitted my application and EUppOTE=
ing documents for membership on the Craduate Faculty. T am snxious to learn
of the outcome of your Department's evalustion of this request,

Thank you for your aseistance In this important matter.



February 2, 1982

To: Dr. Jack Davidson
DMrector, Sea Grant Program

From: George Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist
{currently undér IPA contract to NMFS)

Subject: Sea Grant Funding for Projecta Starting in Jume 1983

I would appreciate being informed of the wvarious requirements and
deadlines that will ba in effect for submittinmg a project proposal for
possible funding starting in June of 1983,

Thank you for vour assistance.



UHIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANDA
HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
P. 0. BOX 1346
EANEOHE, HAWAITI 96744

February 2, 1982

Hr. Shou-Helan Mao

Department of Biomorphics
Hational Defense Medical Center
Taipei (107)

Taiwan, Republic of China

Dear Mr. Mao!
I am writing to ask how T may obtain 2 copy of your
1971 publication entitlad "Turtles of Taiwan." I would
like to include thie document in my reference library.
Thank vou for your mssistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologilst



February 2, 1982

Mr. Cliff Bateliffa
Principal Fisheries Officer
Department of Agricultura
P. 0. Box 14, Wuku'alofa

Kingdom of Tomga
Dear CIiff:

Ir. Archie Carr recently mentionad to me that about 10 sea turtles
have been captured (and tagged) over the past two years in conjunction
with a "Japanase trap net" set naar Nukuvlalofa. I sm not familiar with
this type of fishing gear and would greatly appreciate receiving a brief
description from you. Are the nets set offshors by Japanese fishing
vessels, or is the "Japanese" designation just the origin of a gear type
that is now baing used by Tomgans?

Many thanks in advance for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHE & =d



Fabruary 23, 1982

Dr. Brian Groombridge

IUCH Species Conservation Monitoring Unit
219 (ec) Huntingdon Road

Cambridge CB3 ODL

United Eingdom

Dear Brian:

I hope that you received the short manuscript I sent vou a few weeka
ago concerning entanglement of leatherbacks in aquid drift nets. I under-
stand that it will likely appear in the June issue of Voryx, so 1if it's
not too late, you may want to make brief mention of it in your RDB sheat.
The sconer wa can focus worldwide attention on such new impacts, the more

likely we are of getting the problems resclved. RDB can be a big help in
thias respect.

I have seen the manuscript review comments that Anne Meylan sent you,
and I feel sha superbly covered many critieal points. You have most
certainly done an excallent job, but Anne's contributions will make it
aven better. Under "Conservatiom Masasures Proposed,” I especially agree
with her questioning of the 15X figure. I feel you will be on much firmar
ground by referring to Action Project No. 57 of the World Conference on
Sea Turtle Conservation. This "Strategy" documsent doesn't seem to appear
in your "References” section. In my opinion it should be cited in each
one of the RDB gheets. It is the moat important plece of paper for sea
turtles to be forged out dn a long time. It shouldn't be forgotten.

One other comment I have of a far less important nature relates to
your mention under "Habitat and Ecology” of "...Tunicates such as Fyrosomg
(Thaliaceae). being among the main diet items of leatherbacks. In looking
through the literatura, I have only been able to find one record of
Pyropoma being found in a leatherback (Capra 1949, quoted by Lec Grongersma
19€9). 1In contrast, Salpa (also a Thaliscese) have been recorded on several
occaslons, as well ag ascidians (also pelagie Tundecates, class Ascidiaceas),
Maybe you should mention all of these instead of just Pyrosoma.

In cleosing, I would 1ike to find out what system is used to arrive at
an RDE designation. It was my understanding that the leatherback is in
the Endangwred category. How and when did it get wmoved to Vulmerable! A4s
the Deputy Chairman of the B85C Mafine Turtle Group, I'm surprisad that I
missed hearing about this somewhere along the 1line. I would have woted
firmly against it,



Dr. Brian Groombridge
February 23, 1982
Pags 2

Best regards.

GHE 1 md

Sincerely,

George H. Balazae
Asaistant Marine Biologist



February 26, 1952

Mr. Larry B. LeBage, Curator
Stanley Park Zoo

2099 Baach Ava.

Vancouwer, Brirish Columbia
Canada V&G 1Z4

Dear Mr. LeSage:

I am vriting l;nnkitruumprwﬁnuﬂthurhhmuu
on the three green sea turtles that wers sent from Hawaii to the
Vancouver Zoo in 1956. A copy of a newspaper clipping referring to
this event has been enclosed. Do you have any racords for thesa
turtles that tell of their growth rates, survival, or any other
history? Could sny of these turtles still be alive at your facility?
Mlmmnhnnfﬂmlhnmtuﬂn. I would certainly appreciata
hearing from you on this interesting subject.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :mc

Enclosurs



Fabruary 26, 1982

Dr. Waltar A. Starck
PMBE 1, Daintres
fusansland, Australis

Dear Dr. Starck:

Mr. Mike MeCoy of Honiara in the Solomon Islands has given ma your nans
and address in response to my ragquest for information about the
reference in hiz book to & loggerhesad turtle ssen feeding at a dapth
of 300 meters. Mr. MeCoy indicated that you would probably ba abls

to offer more details, or at least direct me to the appropriate
individual ar literature source.

I would cartainly appreciate any help that you can offer in this
intaresting matter. A5 & ressarchar of sea turtles hare in Hawaii,

I am continuslly trying to expand my knowledge of these amazing
animals.

Sincarely,

H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



March 30, 1982

Mr. Koichi Masaki
P. 0. Box 286
Waimea, Kaual 96796

Dear Mr, Mapaki:

1 am trying to gather information on the past and present abundance
of sea turtles on Kaunal, and I have baen told that ¥ou are an excellant
source of knowledge. Can you tell me about coastal sreas where turtlas
were abundant in past years? Do they still occur at these sites?! Do
you know if any of the beaches on the Na Pali Coast, or anywhere slse on
Kaual, wers used by turtles to lay aggs?! Have you ever heard of turtles
crawling shhore to sleep or bask during the daytime?

Any help that you ean give to this raquest will be greatly appreciatad.

Em““l?;

George H., Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologisc

GHB :md

Enclosures



March 30, 1982

SEir Henry Wigley

Chairman

World Wildlife Pudd - New Zealand
!i ﬂ'- Iﬂl‘ u-zm

Wellington North

Hew Zealand

Dear Sir Henry:

The enclosed report dealing with the conservation of sea turtles in
Tokalau is the result of a small grant I receivad last year from the
World Wildlife Fund - 1.8, T thought that you would be interested in the
information I was able to gather during my shore wvisit.

I would greatly appreciate receiving information on any other enviren-
mental conservatlion efforts in Tokelau that may have come to your attention.

Sinceraly,

Goaorge H, Balazs

Assistant Marine Biolegist
Deputy Chiirman

IUCH/8SC Marine Turtle Spacialist

Group
GHE :md
Enclosure



March 30, 1982

Mr. Busumu Hakagawa
Retired Resaarch Entomologist
U. 5. Dapartment of Agriculture

75 Aupumi
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Waokagawa:

I recently had the opportunity to read the excellent articls about
your Keaukaha fish pond that was published in the Eswall Tribune Herald.
Because of the long experience of vou and your family werking in this
aquaculture environment, I would like to ask vou eome questions thaet
relate to my owvn research of Hawaiian sea turtles. Are sea turtlas ever
kept in Hawaiian #£ish pomds for the purpose of comtrolling limu, or for
aiding in the cultura of mullat and other fish? Someone has told ma
that the Hawaiians used to do this, but thus far I have not been able to
have this confirmed. A friend of wine on Molokai spoke with pond
operatora and was algo unseble to substantiate this point. In fact, he
was told that sea turtles might be harmful to the fish becausa they
would try to bite them., What is the approximate temperature and salinity
of tha water in your pond? Perhapa the environmental conditions in many
Hawaiian fish ponds would mot &ven ba suitable for sea turtles.

Any informatiom that you can give me on these subjects will ceartainly
be appreciated. I have enclosed some literature on turtles that I thought
you would find interesting.

Bast regards. I look forward to hearing from you at your eanvenlence.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Asaiatant Marina Biologist

GHE rmd



March 30, 1982

Dr. Judith Huntsman
Department of Anthropology
The Univeraity of Auckland
Private Bag

Aucklond, New Zealand

Daar Judith:

As promised, 1 am sending you a copy of my repoert dealing with the
sea turtles of Tokelau. My study visit was widry short, but I did my
bast to record as such information as possibla. HMNeadless to say, I hava
no formal training in athnology. In writing the report, I felt it was
necassary to providea soms detailed background information. Host of the
people (sea turtlea ¥iologista) who will be reading it will only have a
general idea of where the islsands are located, who lives there, and tha
gtyla of lifa that is followed.

Any corrections, additions or comments that you may want to offar
om this work will ba accepted with appraciation. In particular, I would
like to know gpour thoughts on the location of the "Vawau" mentioned in
tha Hina tala.

Dast regarde and Alcha,

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Blologlst

GHE : md

Enclosure



Mareh 19, 1982

Hr. Jack Woody
Fish and Wildlife Sarvice
P. 0. Box 1306
Albuquerqus, ¥W. M, 87103

Dear Jack:

I may have mentioned this to vou before, but if you ever want to use a
couple hmdrad of my size 681 Incomel cage on che Kemp's ridleys down at
Rancho Nueve you would certainly be welcoma to do so. They carry a
"Mnivaraity of Hawali" rerurn addrass with no reward, however depanding on
how it'es viewad, this could be an advantage, Please understand that I'm
not pushing for their use, but rather simply want you to know that I am
happy to makes a limited guantity available for special projects like this.

Enclosed 18 a copy of my report to WHF coverine a small project they
fonded for me last October. Thouphtvou would be interested.

Hope that all is poing well. Best regards.

Bincaraly,

Georpge H. Balase
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 3 md

Enclosure



March 1§, 1982

Mr. Harry Sperling Jr.
Regional Fisheries Coordinator

Office of the Reglonal Representative
iz 3

Private Mail Bag
Suva, Fiji

Dear Mr. Sperling:

Ap promised, I am sending you & copy of my report covering an investi-
gation of sea turtles and their usage in Tokelau. You will probably recall

that T mentioned this study to you in a letter written in Hovember (copy
attached).

Aftar you have the opportunity to look through mv report, T would ba
most appreciative to learn if this ia an area of work for other Pacific
island areas that could possibly be funded by hour office. Any information
or advice that you cmn offer on this subject will ba greatly appreciated.

Bast regards.

Einceraly,

George H. Balars
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHE tmd

cet P. Helfrich



March 17, 1982

Or. C. E. Birkeland
CGeneral Editor, Micronesica
The Marine Laboratory
University of Guam

U0G Btatiom

Mangilao, Guam 96913

Dear Dr. Birkaland:

I am sending you the enclosed report in order to obtain a preliminary
appraisal on its suitability in subject matter and scope for possible
publication in Micromesica. I realize there are a number of sections that
would have to be modified to make the tramsition from a "report” to a
"manuseript suithble for publication.” 1 also suspect that it can be
shortened by about 20% without loosing content. However, before under—
taking a rewrite, I though it would be appropriate to ask for your advice.

I sppreciate any assistance that you can offer.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB tmd



March 17, 1982

Tha Cowmcil
Fakaofo Atoll
Tokelan

cfo Box 865, Apia
Western Samoa

Deaar Faipule, Pulenuku, and The Council:

As promised, I am sending you a copy of the report that resulted
from my visit to Tokelau to study sea turtlas.

Once sgain, I want to thank you for your assistance and hospitality.
Please conteat me if I can be of any future help.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



March 17, 1982

The Counecil
Hukunenu Atoll
Tokalau

efo Box 865, Apia

HWastarn Samoa

Daar Faipule, Pulenuku, snd The Council:

As promised, 1 am sending you a copy of the report that resulted
from =y vielt to Tokelsu to study sea turtles.

Once again, I want to thank you for your assistance and hospitality.
Blepse contact me if I can be of eoy future help.

Bincarely,

Ceorpas H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

Encloeure



March 17, 1982

The Cowumeil

Atafu Atoll

Tokelau

efo Box 865, Apia

Western Samoa

Dear Faipule, Pulenuku, and The Counecil:

As promised, I am sending you a copy of the repett that resulted
from my visit to Tokelau to study sea turtles.

Once again, I want to thenk you for your assistance and hospitality.
Please contact me 1f I can be of any future help.

Fincaraly,

Beorge H. Balazs
Asalstant Marine Biologist

GHB tmd

Enclosure



March 17, 1982

Hr. David Evans

Senior Fisheries Officer
Fiseries Division

Hinietry of Watural Resources
Honlaras, Sclomon Islands

Dear David:

This short letter i{s long overdue, but I still want to write snd tell
you what a fine report Peter Vaughan prepared on the Solomon Islanda'
turtle project. It really is well written, and just full of Interssting
amd important informatien. I wrote to Peter at his mainland U.S5.A. address
a few months ago and expressed these same views. I regret that he didn't
stay on with you. Has the project continued under the guidance of other
workers? Did the World Wildlife Fund come theough with additional fumda?
I certainly hope so.

Feal free to contact me if there is anything I can do for you pp here
in Hawaii.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Bioclogilst

GHE :md



March 17, 1982

Dr. Jagues Bemey

Acting Secretary Cenersl
IUCH, avenue du Mont=Blanc
CH=1196 Gland

Ewitzerland

Daar Dr. Bemey?

This is in response to your letter of 11 Fabruary 1982 asking comments

on the proposal from Suriname to transfer their green turtle population
from Appendix I te Appendix II. I have delayed writing to you in the hope
that the additional information you requested in your letter of 18 November
1981 would ba forthcoming from the Suriname Secretary of Poreign Affairs.
1 have not received any additional information from your office, 8o 1
assume that Suriname did not give you a response. Perhaps the recent
change of government has now significantly altered the situstion with
respect to sea turtles.

I am in full agreement with the views expressed in your letter of
18 November stating that the propossl’'s justification is too general, that
more data are needed on the wild population, and that study reports and
supporting references were not provided. Without such material, T find
it difficult to make any sort of meaningful evaluation. However, if
Suriname stands on the proposal as it is now written, then I would certainly
recommend rejection on the grounds that justification has not been aiven
to warrant an Appendix change.

At your earliest convenience, I would appreciste receiving a copy of
the "New Delhi Resolution om Ramching Conf. 3.15"., I do not currently
know the exact wording of this Resolution.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaxs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE : md

bee: A. Carr
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March 12, 1982

Hancy E. Hammond

Program Administrator

World Wildlife Fund-U.S.
1601 Comnmnacticut Avenua, N.W.

Washingtom, D.C. 20009
Daar Hancy:

Enclosed is my final report to the World Wildlife Fund covering the
work with ses turtles in Tokelsu which you kindly funded. I hope that
the expanded scope and detail that I have incorporated in this document
will meke up for the fow weeks it is late being sent to you.

I am simultanecusly sending & copy of the report to the Office for
Tokelau Affairs, in recognition of the fset that this study is a
cooperative and continuing venture. You may recall that the Tokelau
adeinistration provided my vessel transportation, and food and lodging
while I was in Tokelau. The Council of Elders on sach atoll will also
be sent a copy, since they are directly in charge of sea turtles and
have the power to implesant suggestions for conservation.

With some slight modification, I intend to send this manuscript to
Mieronesica for possible publicatiom,

Best regards, and thank you again for all of your help.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aasistant Marins Biologist



March 30, 1982

Mr. Arnold Howard
P. 0. Box &
Pahala, Hawaii 96777

Dear Arnold:

A few weeks ago I heard an interesting story that I thought I would
pags on to you. On August 1lst of last year a Hawaii Army National Cuard
helicopter was flying along the Kau Cosst at low altitude when they
spotted a large turtle lying om lts back close te the watar. They landed,
turmned the turtle over, and watched it crawl safely into the sea. They
sav & jeep trall leading into the area, but could find no evidence of
anyone around that could have been respomsible for cateching the turtle.
The episode remsined s mystery, so they left to continue on their flighe.

Unfortunately, by the time this story was ralated to me the men could
not ideatify the exact site. They are all from Oahu and apparently not
that familiar with tha Big Island. Although I can't be certain, it is
probable that they were in the area of Kamehame. Do you recsll hearing
sy reports of a helicopter landing during the first part of Awvgust? If
it was at Kemehame, then perhaps the turtles had cravled uvp to nest and
somehow fell off & low cliff onto its back. T recall your telling about
a case like this several years ago. I can't imagine that someona would
turn a larpgs turtle over and then just leave it there. Any information
that you can give me on this matter would certainly be appreciated.

Alan Fam is now working on a 5 month contract for the National Marine
Fisharies Sarvice. He is living in a tent on Lyysan Island with another
person recording information on monk seals and gurtles (but thare aran't
many turtles thare). In sbout 2 months a small boat will pick them up and
move them 100 miles to Lislamski Island. They will stay thers anothar
2 months before returning to Homolulu. I geve him the dacon throw net to
try and catch small turtles along the shore. Maybe he can find one that
we tagpged baforae.

Did you ever find the photo taken some years ago of Mr. Cooper's flat
bed truck loaded with turtles? I would still like to have a copy.

Bast regards to you and Jeanette.

Blnceraly,

Ceorge H, Balazs
Assistant Marina Biologist



April 7, 1282

Mr. Robert Truland
Director

Chelonia Institute

P, C. Box 8174

Arlington, Virginia 22208

Dear Hob:

I hope that you safely received the post cards that I
sent to you by insured surface mall last December 14,

I haven't heard from you since that time, but assume
that I would have 1f the cartons had not arrived., In
looking over my records, I see that I still owe you
gbout 400 eards that weren't sent with the original
shipment due to space limits in cartons. I will there-
fore be mailing these remaining nuwberz to you in the
next day or two. I hope that you will accept some of
my Chelonis and Eretmochelys cards s= partial replace-
ments, since the few leatherbeck and depresse cards I
kept are now nearly exhausted. All of my correspondents
over the past few montha have been sent samples of the
cards for use in their programg, I em sure they were put
to good use.

The next issue of the Marine Turtle Newsletter will carry
& short ad offering my two cards for sale. I have them
listed at US$10 per 50, but almost kalf of that price will
be needed for forelgn overseas air mall postape. The post
office advised me not to send them by boat because transit
time from Hawali can take several months. I don't really
expect to get a large response from my ad, but thought it
might be fun to try.



Mr. Robert Truland
Page Two
April 7, 1982

My supply of turtle buttons is now nearly out and I hope
that you can send me a couple hundred more. 1 found the
buttons to be & very popular item during my study visit
to the Tokelau Islands last Octcocber. Pin on & button and
watch a smile light up! It pearly always works, with
adults as well as childrer. T have enclosed a copy of my
report that resulted from this trip. Alsc a photo taken
during a turtle distribution ceremony that shows workers
wearing the buttons. I realize that this sort of thing
seems far removed from cur traditional concepts of coasger-
vation., However, for their own reasons and needs, the
peopla of Tokelsu are just as fond of turtles as we are,
and certainly want them to be around in the future,

I haven't come seross any additional photos for making our
other post cards. Perhaps you have come across scmething
that is to your liking.

Best regards,

George H, Balazs
Agsistant Marine Blologist

ml
Enclosure



April 6, 1982

Dr. Ceaeil H. Browm

Department of Anthropology
Northern Illinois University
DeXalb, Illinodis 60115

Dear Dr. Browni

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your article entitlad
"Growth and Developmunt of the Folk Zoological Life-Forms in Polynesian
Languagas".

Thank you for your sasistance.

!h“ﬂl?t

George H. Balazs
Assistent Marine Binlogist

GHE 1 md



April 6, 1982

Mr. Bud Doty
Pahala, Haowail 96777

Daar Bud:

A few weaks ago I heard an interesting story that I thought I would
pass on to you. On August lst of last year a Hawaii Army Matiomal Guard
halicopter was flying along the Kau Coast at low altitude when they
spotted & large turtle lying on its back closa to the watar. They landed,
turned the turtle over, and watched it crawl safely into the saa. They
saw a jeep trail leading into the area, but could find no evidence of
anyona around that could have been responsible for catching the turtla.
The episode remained a mystery, so they left to continue on their flight.

Unfortmately, by the time this story was related to me the men could
not identify the exact site. They are all fream Oahu and apparently not
that familiar with the Big Island. Although I can't be certain, it is
probable that they wersa in the area of Kamehams. Do you recall hearing
any reports of a helicopter landing durdng the first part of August? If
it was at Kamehame, then perhaps the turtle had crawled up to nest and
somehow fell off & low cliff onto its back. I can't imagine that somecne
would turn & large turtle over gnd then just leave it there. Any informa-
tion that you can give me on this matter would cartainly be appreciated.

Bast regards to you and your family.

Sincarely,

Geaorge H. Balaza
Asslstant Marine Biologist

GHE tmd



April 6, 1982

Chairman, IUCH Marine Turtle Croup
Department of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall

University of Florida

Gainesville, FL 32611

Dear Archie:

I was happy to receive your letter of March 17th which seeks to poll
all Turtle Group members about the poseibilities and problems of holding
a Group meeting. It is good that you have done this, and I em anxious to
learn what sort of responses will be givan. The early one from Dr. Hirth
that you sent me certainly was thoughtful. The "half-funding by TUCH"
idea seems worthy of pursuit.

A few days after I received your letter, Wayne also wrote to me and
mentioned the regional meeting of the Turtle Group tentatively acheduled
for Bali in October of this year. This "regional® meeting concept comes
new to me, but it sounds like a great strategy, assuming major decisions
aren't made on controversial issues thereby opening the door for com-
plainte by non-regional Group members who dom't attend. As the situation
stands right now, I think it highly wnlikely that I would want to or be
able to, attend. I need to save my potential funding sourcas (and bank
aceount) for the full Croup meeting which is now destined to occur within
12 months, or se I predict. If gou plan your trip with a one-day stopover
in Hawaii on the way out, that would give us & nice opportunity to meet
and exchange viewa. Presumably this would make up in part for my absence
at the meeting. I hope that your travel scheduls will allow this to be
poeaibla.

Andespeaking along those lines, I atill cast my vote for Australia,
in collaboration with Limpus' offer, as the location for a full Group
meating., If Limpus' offer for some resson can't be fulfilled, then my
sacond choice would be Sarawak and/or Trengganu. Having sessions held at
two locations might have merit and shouldn't be all that difficult to
arrange. At least it's an idea to consider.

Don't be too surprised if you radled some eye brows by saying in your
letter that "our last two sessions have bean on this continent" (N. Amearica).



Dr. Archies Carr
April 6, 1982
Page 2

Both the ad hoc gathering in Mismi, and the Toronto group, were "limitad-
entry” sorts of things. I know that some Croup members contend that a
full meeting hasn't been held for over a decade. Depending how it's
viewed, this may be true, but it fails to take into consideration the many
good things that have bean accomplished in the Group's name over these

years.

I really anjoyed reading that nice pilece in National Audubon. You
should be very proud of the article.

Best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Cecrge H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist



April 6, 1982

Dr. William Kikuchi
Faual Commmity College
3-1901 Kaumualii Bwy.
Lihue, Kaual 96766

Dear Dr. Eikuchi:

I am sure you will recall that we corresponded during past years
concerning petroglyphs, place names, holding pens, and other Hawaiian
agpects relating to sea turtles. Once again, I would like to ask for
your assistance and advice.

1 have recently read some material writtem by Mr. Alika Coopar, a
commarcial fisherman from the Blg Island, which states that his "sboriginal
rights" include the "traditional Hawaiian practice" of keeping turtles in
fish ponds to 1) control seaweed, 2) fertilise the pond, and 3) stir up the
bottom, as an aid to fish culture. Do you have any information aleng these
lines that could confirm, or reject, these notions? I have not previously
heard of turtlea being used for such purposes and as naar as I can tell,
they are not mentioned in your various publications or thesis. Of course
new information cen always become available, but in this instance I am
admittedly skeptical. Any insight or thoughts that you can offer om this
subjeet will be greatly appreciated.

I recently had the opportunity to look through your thesis, in con-
junction with the above question. I was interested to see that the
definition of Hawalian aquaculture that you set forth included "turtles"
in the full context of controlled culture. This same definition was also
contained in the 1975 report which you coauthored with Mr. Apple. Do you
still feel that turtles rightfully belong in this dafinition? I am also
curious sbout the mention in your thesis that turtles are "occasionally"
caught and kept in ponds, while in the 1975 report the wording is changed
to "often” caught and kept in ponds (p. 47). Did Mr. Apple come across
additional informatiom to warrant this changa?

Once again, let me say that I will greatly appreciate your help on
these questions. I hope that at some time in hhe not-too-distant future



Dr. William EKikuochi
April 6, 1982
Page 2

we will have the opportumity to meet in person and talk about our common
areas of interest.
Best regards.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



doril 12, 1982

Mr. Jack Harter
P. 0. Box
Lihue, Kausi 96766

Pear Jack:

I em writing to ask 1if you would be willing to do another turtle census
along the Ne Palli coast during the month of June in the sams manner as the
one you carried out last year. I feel this would be valuable information to
collect, assuming, of course, that it doesn't cause any probleme or added
axpense to your flights.

Theee are some people who would like to be able te legally catch turtles.
These few individuals are now saying that many more turtles are present since
the protective laws went into effect. This may very wall be the cass in
cartain areas, but it probably involves moatly emall juvenile turtles that
have many years to grow before reaching a breeding size. As near as we know,
Ereen sea turtles in the wild grow at a vepy elow rata (see my enclosed
article). I therefore balieve it will taks awhile yet to replace all of
thosa bif breeding-size turtles that were saten at tha Green Garden, Waflua
Marina, and numerous other restaurants around the state over the past VeArs.
Az a steward of Hawaiian sea turtles, I am in tha position of periodically
being "challenged” (1f that's the proper word) by a few wocal advocatss of
éating turtles, Consequently, the more comparative data I have (1.e. Juna
1581 vs June 1982), tha batter I can serve the biological snd survival nseds
of our turtle population.

If you are willing to do this repeat census, I will send you tha same
dats-collection book that you used last year. I can xerox the pages from
last year to protect against the unlikely event of the book being lost.

Have you seen any more turtles basking on the beach?

Badt regards,

Georpe H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md

Enclosure



April 12, 1882

Mra. Maisie Fitter

Fauna Preservation Soclety

efo Zoologleal Soclety of Londen
Regentas Fark

London MWl 4RY

Tnited Eingdom

Daar Maisie:
1 am writing to requast information on how ona goea sbout applylng for
a small grant snder the "Oryx 100% Fund." 1If there are application forms

and printed guidelines available, I would appreclate receiving then whan
your time permita.

1 thought that vou would like to have a copy of the report I recemtly
gubmitted to WWP-U.S8. covering my sea turtle study visit to the Tokelau
Ialands.

I am looking Forwsrd to seeing my "leatherbacks im driftnets” article
in the next issue of Orys., I returned the edited version to Dr. Morris,
just as quickly == I could, a few weeks ago.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Blologlst

Faeloaura



April 20, 1982

Mr. Harry T. Eami

Chief, Division of Aquatic
and Wildlife Resources
Governmeént of Guam

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Harry:

Many thenks for vour letter of March 31 offering furthar discussion on
Guam's request/complaint to the FMPS that subsistence taking of green
turtlas be allowed within the territory. I know that you have the beat
interasts of the turtle population in mind, as you have stated on several
occaslons, however I am etil]l confused sand concerned over why you are
approaching your objective in this manner. If thera are a considarable
number of peopla in the Forthernm Mariana Islands that do not qualify for
the true subsistence exemption (as defined by ESA regs), them this point
should be brought into direet focus for evaluation. I don't really
wnderstand the need, or rationale, of asking for an exemption for your
territory as & means of attracting attention to what you balieve to ba
an unfair exemption now held by your island neighbor. This seems to ma
to be an unusual reverse way of doing thinge. But who knows, maybe the
gtrategy 1s sppropriate; and wlll result in a batter sltuation for both
turtles and people. Ounly time will tell.

I hopa that you received my Tokelau raport that I sent several days ago.

I viaw tha Tokalan sitvation as & classic example of true, valid subsiatence
use of turtles in today's Pacific Island community. I am positive there
ars many outlier felande in the Trust Territory where similar situations
exists., Mike MeCoy has brought ona such case to our attention.

The amclosed sea turtle ID poster was just recently issued by MMFS.
Thought you would like to have one. I will also send one te Judy Beaver
of your divieion in the near future.

Best regards,

George H. Balazs
Assilstant Merine Biologist



April 19, 1982

Mr. Bamu Til1i

Hr. John Larkindale

Offica for Tokelau Affaira
P‘I- U+ Eﬂ:’ EEE

Apia, Weatern Samoa

Daar Semu and John:

There is & good posaibility that I will be able to have my Ickelau
sea turtle report published in the near future in a scientific
journal. T am therefora in the process of soliciting comments,
correctionse and other advice from interssted parties. Obviously,
the O0ffice for Tokslau Affairs is very high on wmy list. If you
have had the time to read through the report, I would certalnly
geppreciate hearing from you. It would alsoc be to my advantage to
receive commente from Hoses, Ealeolo, and other membars of vour
staff. 1 will welcome all sugpestions.

Aa vou will read in the attached correspondence, I have already
written to Judith Hunteman with a similar reguest. I would
egpecially appreciste vour comméents onm the comments she has offered
with respect to "tuahivivalu” (p. 12, par. 2), "kea" (P. 112, par. 3),
and "Tavaa™ (p. 19, par. 1).

Under saparates cover, I will be sending you (and each atoll) a
racently published wall-size poster f1llustrating the various sea
turtle specian,

Bast regarde to all., T losk forward toe hearing from you at your
earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Assistant Marine Biologiast
and Deputy Chairman

IUCH/SS5C Marine Turtle Group

CHRrae

Encelosure
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April 14, 1982

Mr. John Thompson
Heteorologlcal Offica
P, 0. Bax 722
Wellingtom, New Zealand

Dear John:

Thanka very much for the recent set of sighting reports for Raocul
Ipland, and especially for the high-seas observation of a large
turtle by the Unien Rotediti, If this latter report is published
in "The Marine Observe,' please send me a copy of the page upom
which it appears. G5ince the turtle was so targe, and the ship
passed 80 close, I wonder 4f we could posaibly get a species ID
on the critter. It was probably a lesatherback, smd it would be
good to have this confirmed. I have enclosed sevemal of my
species ID sheets for vou te pass on to the crew of the vessel,
when your time permits. As you know, the leatherback is so dis-
tinetive that the chbservers should easily be able to distinguish
it when they see thess drawings.

In October of last year I had the good fortune and plesaure to
visir New Zealand's Tokelau Islands north of Samoa. I thought
that you might be intersated in the enclosed report that resulted
from this short trip. Perhaps one of these daya I csn undertake a
similar firet-hand survey of the Kermadecs.

Best regards.
Sinceraly,
Georga E. Balaes
Asglstant Marine Biologist
mk
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April 14, 1982

Mz, Harry Sperling, Jr.

Kaglonal Fisheries Coordinator
United Hations Development Programme
Private Mail Bag

Suva, Fiji

Doar Mr. Sperling:

Many thanks indead for your helpful, candid and interesting letter
of 31 March. I greatly appreciated your suggestions, alomg with the
nica comments you mada about my report. Under separate cover, I
sent you tha extra copy you requested. A third copy 1= being
encloged with this letter. Just yesterday I recelved a lattar

from Dr. Birkland at the Guam Marine Lab indicating that he would
like me to modify the report slightly so it can be formally con-
sidered for the journal, Micronesica. He falt that the contents
wera worthy of publication. Apparently the journal alse covers
regions outside of Micronasia,

It was good to sea the pages from your report that express many of

my own fealings on the conservation of sea turtles (and other small-
island resources). It iz a shams that 5PC has bean unsble to develop
an effective project for turtles exactly slomg the lines you suggested,
You will be hearing from me again within the next few months,

Best ragards,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 14, 1982

Felicided 5, Matillanoc
Coral Reef Remearch Projact
Fisheries Resesrch Division
1184 Ben-Lor Bldg

(uezon Avenupe, Quezon City
Philippines

Dear Feliedidad:

Thank you wery much for your letter of February 9 requesting informa-
tion cn thea artificial rearing of turtles in mansgement programs. I

ragret my delay in responding to you, but my research activities hers
in Hawaii have kept me very busy over the past few months.

The enclosed "fact sheet” by Dr. Ehrenfald may give you some guidelinss
and idess for your project., Within the next few months, the Proceedings
will be available of the November 1979 World Conference on Sea Turtle
Conservation. This compilation should be of great help to you, and I
urge you to order a copy from the Smithsonlem Press in Washington, D. C.
You may also want to coantact Dr. Gomez or Mrs. DeCelis of your country,
both of which attended the Conference,

It was good to hear from you, and I wish you well in your conservatiom
and research activities with sea turtles,

Eincarely,

GCaprge H, Balazs
Asaistant Marine Blologist



April 26, 1982

Mr. Richard Toa

Marine Mammals and Endsngered Species
Kational Marine Figheries Service
3300 Whitehaven Street, NW
Washington, D. C. 20235

Dear DdckY

It has been a couple of years now since we met in Washington, D. €. to
talk shout sea turtles (cr was it st CITES in Costa Riea?). Nevertheleas,
1 want to take this opportunity te renew correspondence with vou, to send
you the enclosed raport, and also té inquire about an administrative actiom
that potentially impacts Pacific turtles, Concerning this latter toplc, for
Some time I have been trying to find out how or why Threatened and Endangered
species of sea turtles were dropped from the Emergancy Provisions that were
made part of the Spiny Lobster Fisharies Management Plan of the Westemn
Pacific Region. I know that turtles were part of this Provision right up
until tha final stage, but for some reason wers deleted at the last minute
thereby leaving only the momk seal to be covered. Are you aware of this
action and, if so, can you tell me Wry this took place? There would seem to
be no biologiecal basis for such a deletion, sincer there is a claarly
documented severe entanglement of a leatherback (Endangered aspecles) in
lobster fishing gear in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands, but no known
racords of monk seal/lobster gear entanglement. T have made inquiries of
this nature to personnel of the NMFS Southwest Region, both in Honolulu and
at Tarminal Island, but no one seems to know the answer,

I hope that your work is going well. Hopefully we will meet again in
the not-too-distant future, possibly at tha Western Atlantic Turtle
Symposium scheduled for next year.

Baat regards.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balasza
Asaigtant Marine Riologist

(I.P.A. GONTRAct to MMPS,
Homoluly Lah)

GHE 1md
Enclosura



April 26, 1982

Mr. Harry B. Eill

College of Fisharies, WH 10
University of Washington
Ssattle, Weshington 98103

Daayr Mr. Hill:

I recently had the opportunity to look through your eweellent thesis,
"The Use of Hearshore Marine Life as a Food Respurce by American Samoans,"
that iz om file at Hamilton Library. As a researcher of Pacific sea
turtlea, I am writing to ask if you gathered any data on the capture and
usage of saa turtles during vour field work in Bamoa. AS near as I can
determina, this resource was not mentioned, but perhaps I overlocked it
during my reading. Any information that vou can give me on this subject
will be greatly appreciated.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenlence. Bast
regards.

Sinceraly,

GCeorge H. Balazs
Aspiatant Harine Blologlst

GHE :md



April 26, 1982

Dr. James Maragos
Us 8. Army District, Honmolulu
Fr. Shafter, Hawail 96858

Dear Jim:

I em writing to inquire about the attached letter that I sent to the
Army Engineer District during September of last yesr. Has a "Final
¥avigational Beport" for the Hilo area now been completed? If so, I would
greatly appreciate recelving a copy. Any other information that you can
provide on the gtatus of this study, or the corments/suggestions made in
my letter, would alse be most welcome.

Best personal regards.

Bincarely,

Caorpe H. Balazs
Asalstant Marine Biologilst

GHE :md

Eneloaurs
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April 21, 1982

Hs. Margie L. Stinson
1533 Avocade Drive
Vista, California 92083

Deaar Margie:

I am writing to ask if you are awars of any reports of sea turtles
bacoming entangled in the drift gill nets used off the California
coast. I am currently trying to compils information om drift net/
lﬂtﬂﬂhilhﬂ:tlm!uﬁimﬂlnni-!uﬂhlplﬂﬂutm.
Tutﬂlmﬂﬁ:.dﬁuuﬂﬁntmﬁuﬂthhmjutum
during August o t year. Your input on this potentially impeortant
impsct would be wmost valuabla. e <

Baat ragards,
Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



April 21, 1982

Mr. B. E. Pauncafort
Administrator, Ascension Island
c/o P. 0. Box 45608 ASI
Patrick Air Force Base

Florida 32925

Daar Mr. Pauncafort:

1 am writing to ask if you would give further comsideration to issuing
a set of Ascension Island postage stampa that portray sea turtles. You

will probably recall that we corrssponded about this subject during May
of last year.

The U.5. National Marine Fisheries Service recently printed a color
identification poster showing sach of the species of sea turtles. I
have enclosed a copy of this publication for your information and
reference filas.

Bast regards.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS

Deputy Chairmsn

IUCN/8SC Marine Turtle Spacialist Group
GHB 1@
Enclosure

eey FProf. A. Carr



April 30, 1981

He, Laura Mumaw

The Seattle Aquarium

Plar 59, Waterfront Park
Seattle, Washington 98101

Dear Lsura: ’

Thank you for your latter of April 20th, along with the articls on our coopera=-
tive turtle project that sppeared in your quarterly nawslettar. As you
ancicipated, I am indesd dismayed by che inaccuraciss and misspelled words

that wera allowad to go into print. In the future, I think it is essential
that all draft newa articlea of this nature be sent to me for prior reviw.
This would omnly take a few axtra days, but guarantee that both of our
organizations are properly repreasented to the genaral public. I hope that you
will ba in agreament with this suggestion, and take respomnsibility for sseing
I have the opportunity to undertaks such reviews.

£

I have made ths appropriate corrections on the snclosad copy of tha naws articlas

you will ba awars of tha arrors prasent. However, tha greatest problem as
I see it ia che portrayal of che project as primarily a "haadstart” endeavor.
This is simply not the cass. The otharwise "doomed" hatchlings chat are baing
taken for your facilicty are first snd foremost intended for public display to
oster public interest, education and appreciation. The haadstart aspact is
very sacondary. Yes, it provides a few tagged juveniles for release into
the wild. However, the most important reason for davaloping this ides was to
giva your facility a means of disposing of the turtlas when they reach about
one year of age and becoma too large for your tamk. Certainly it would not be
appropriate to emphasize this latter point in a news article, but it is also
not appropriste to emphasize headsctarting or portray tha project as & haad=-
start endeavor. It is an educational display project, and that alone makes it
worthy and commendahls.

i

It is unfortunate that the display has aot yet besn openad to the publie. I
realize the unforessen problems you have experienced, and I sincerely hope
everything can ba resolved by late summer. Assuming that the display does open
to the public, I feal that we have & good project here and you can count on my
continuing cooparation and emthusissm. I do, howevar, want to keep communica-
tion open so that additional problems liks this racent ons are sncounteresd.



Hs. Laura Mumaw
April 30, 1982
Faga 2

Bast paraconal ragards.

GHE:ac

Enclosure

ez! F. Halfrich, HIMBE Director
B. Glaziar

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



May 5, 1952

Mr. Bill Puleloa
P. 0, Box 175
Kualapuu, Molokai, HI 96757

Dear Bill:

The 13 rurtle signting forms that you racently sent me really did
contain some interesting information and comments. I appreciate the
effort you are pucting into this small project.

Withia the pext week I will definitely be mailing you 10 turtle tags,
Bpaclal applicators, anod illustraced directious on how to apply the
Eags. It will be good for you to have these on hand in the event that
a live turtle becomes available {stranding, incidental capture in net,
atc. ).

S0 we can have 2 tentative schadule, how about if we plan for 5 days
of turtle work during the latter part of July or early August? Pick

J days out that are convenient for you and our research associate, and
lat me know the dates.

If you can use them, 1'll send over several more of the sea turtle ID
posters just as soon as a resupply arrives from Florida.

Beast regards,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE: ec



May 3, 1982

TO: Dr. Fred I. Kamsmoto
Professor and Chairman
Zoology Department

FROM : George H. Balazs
Asglstant Marine Biologist
(IPA comtract with HMFS)

I was disappointed to learn that the Graduate Divisiom did not accept the
recommendation for my appointment to the graduate faculty. 1 would, however, like
to sinceraly thank you for the effort and time that was spent on the review
procass. It is rewarding for me to know that Zoology faculty members commentad
favorably om my spplication. The requirement of having "tha highest earned
degres sssociated with the fisld of study” mentioned by Dr. Gething comes as s
Surprisa, since the UH graduate catalog lists some fsculty members that do not
hold = PH.D.

When the nead arises, I would be wost willing to serve on a graduacte student's
committes undar the case by case basis described in Dr. Gething's letter.

GHBtas

eet P, Halfrich



May 5, 1382

Dr. A. Binion Amerson, Jr.
Senior Staff Ecologist
Enviroomental Consultants, Inec.
4951 Adrport Parkway, Sulte 500
Dalias, Texas 75243

Dazr Binfon:

Hany thanks for your latter of April 29th about my request for a copy
of Mr. Agard's lecter. 1 do hope that pour search will be successful.
I also sent a note to Roger Clapp at the Smithsonian asking if he might
know of a copy in the files. Thus far, I haven't heard back from him.
Tou are undoubtedly my best hope for ever obtaining this refersnce
item.

Again, I want to tell you how much I appreciace your efforts. If there
is every anythlag that I can do for you here in dawsii, please do oot
hesitate to ask. Hope to hear from you agaln soon.

Best regards.

Sincarely;

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biolegist

GHB; ac



May 7, 1982

Dr. Petar C.H. Britchard
Florida Audabon Society
1101 Audubon Way
HMaitland, FL. 32751

Dear Pater:

I appreciated being able to read vour analysis pros and cons of down-
listing the leatherback within the of flcial IUCN catagories. T fully apree
with your preference for having the species be listed as "protected.” And
that ia exactly the problem that has aroused my concern. I am worried that
many governments, administrators, etc. may now equate the TUCH "endanpgarad"
category with "protected,” and the lesser categorles with partial or no
protectlion at sell. Also, will this proposed downlisting, if it goes through,
make it necessary or somehow stimulate CITES to change leatherbacks from
Appendix I o II, or take them all the way off the 1ist? Will bke U.8. then
want to move leatherbacks from Endangered to Threatened, or drop tham
antirely from protection under the Endangered Species Act? As vou meationed,
wlll governments in PNG, Trinidad, and elsewhere have less concarn (less
protection) for their leatherbacks, if and when the shove take plece. I
honestly don't know the answere to thesa quastions, but feal hhera is ample
reason to be comservative, and exercise preat cautiom. By cophar of this
letter, T am therefore suggesting to Dra. Carr, King and Groombridge that any
proposed chanpes in the IUCH categories for sea turtles (all species) be hald
in abeyance until we have held our full Marine Turtle Group meeting. I am
assuming that this will occcur within the next 12 months, as hae bean discussed.
Waiting for a year or so to downmlist (if that's the decision) ecan't do any
harm, but on the other hand, {f 1t's done now it will not have the full and
careful serutiny of Group members working face to face.

If you, or anyona else receiving this latter, feals this is a2 had
suggestion, by all means please lat ma know. I only want to be certain that
all longterm ramifications are baeing considered,

Bast regards,

George H. Balars
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md
ee:! Archie Carr
Brisn Groombridge

Many other Group
menbers



May 6, 1982

Hr. Jack Harter
P. 0. Box 306
Lihue, Kaual,K HI 96766

Lear Jack:

Here is another turtle patech to replace the ome you sent to Mrs. Langhan
in Canada. She cdrtainly deserved it for bedng kind enough to send the
pPlcture. I am especially impressed with the pictura because it shows
all of the turtles in the shade from the c¢liff. Obviously, they are mot
getting any solar radiation under these conditions. So what are thay
doing there? Avoiding sharks? Resting? Your guess is as good as mina.
Dr. Walttow (U.H. Physiology Department) and I have a full paper coming
out later this wyear on basking in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islanda.
I'11 send you a copy when its svailable. After your Juna survey, I'll
try to write up somathing short for publicarion reporting the basking
aspect at Nualolo Eal. This is very important, since its the only place
I know of where basking occurs in our main Hawsiisn Islands. You will,
of course, ba my co-author on this anote.

1 hope you safely received the data book and color ID poster that I
sant. Good flying.

sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist

GHE : &c



May 6, 1982

Mrs. Elaine Langhan
7110 Tahais Street

m nﬂt, B.C.

Camnda V8A 1G5

Dear Mrs. Laoghan:

Az a researcher of Hawslian sea turtles, 1 want to take this opportunicy
to sincerely thank you for sending Mr.Harter tha photograph of 5 greesn
turtles basking on the beach at Nualols Eai, Ha Pali Coast. This
behavior 1s exceedingly rare in our main Hawaiian Islands. I am trying
to gather as much informstion as poeeible on its occurrence, and your
photograph alds considerably in this effore. I was eapecially interested
in the fact that the turtles were heavily shaded by the eliff, and that
there were footprints from at least two poople present in the dry sand
above the turtles.

If it wouldn't be too much trouble, I would appreciata learning of tha
date and approximate time that the photo was taken. Aoy other infor-
mation that you may recall will also be weleomed,

Again, thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



day 3, 1982

Sandy Conrad
Co=Chair, Milolil Committea
P. O. Box 576

Walmea, Bawall 96796

Dear Sandy:

I'm not sure if we met in parson, but You may recall that I gave a slide show
on ges turtles at & KUA mecting in December. I just received the May news-
letter, KUA Kako'o (nice neme!), and read about the trip in late June that is
being planned for Milolid. I would really like to join with you, but during
this time I will acill ba camped-out on an islet at French Frigace Shoals
tagging big oesting turtles. What I would like to do, however, is sead you a
supply of turtle slghciog forms chat loclude a map of che Miloli'i coastline.
As & part of the trip, perhaps you could ask all participants to keap =&
special eye out for turctles, and record whatever they are able to ses. Please
let me know if chis will fit in with the plaoned dives and other asctivities.

A week or so ago I sent the club a newly printed sea turtle ID poater. Hope
it arrived safely. 1I'll send several more soon when the next supply shipment
arrives from the source in Florida.

Best regards. Hope to hear from you soon.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Assistant Marinas Biologist



May 12, 1982

Dr. Edgarde D. Gomez, Director
Marine Sciences Center
University of the Philippines
Diliman, Quezon City 3004
Philippines

Dear Ed:

Thanks verymuch for your latter of & May. It was good to hear from you, and I

was pleased to learn that you liked the poster. My current supply is now exhausted,
but I hope to receive another bundle scon from the HMFS source in Florida. Thus
far, they have provided them free, and I man certainly mail more to you in reason-
able numbers just as soon as they arrive.

four mention of starting to collect sea turtle Stamps strikes a fond note to me,
because that is axactly what [ have besn doing for about the past 5 YRATE NoOW.

When you come to Homolulu I'll take you out to my home and show you the Wride and
Joy" collection. I have them all mounted in koa wood framea hanging on the wall.
It makes an attractive presentation and good conversation topic., The idea to

ask various governments to consider issuing sets of sea turtle stamps for
aducational purposes was actually an outgrowth of my hobby. Thus far, it has

been quite successful. A4s & result of those letters, "akistan, Mauritania,
Suriname and Dominica have issued stamps. Also, Mexico and New Cuinea are
Scheduled for the next year or so. Just last weak Archie and I received & lattar
from Prince Ranier's palace in Monaco saying they are keen on the idea. The U.8.4.
and Australian proposals are still pending, but some encouraging signs have been
received. 5o you see, your mention of s set posaibly coming out of the Philippinas
is more news good on this topic. I don't have a complete set of photos to send
You, but how abour using one of the ID posters, uy set of postcards, and some
miscellaneous photocopied items that I can pull together? I can send it all to
¥ou shortly after the resupply of postera arcivae,

The idea of writing up something in che form of & sea turcle stamp checklist also
crossed my mind. I mentioned it to Wicholas a ¥ear or so ago, Along with some
other ideas for articles. He seemed modarately receptive, if I remember righe,
but indicated it would indeed have to be short. My more aslaborate thought was

to have somathing published where all of the stamps could appear in color. You
miy recall chat che cover of Auscralian Fisheries had commerclal fishery scamps
on it a few years ago. It was very impraseivea,



Dr. Edgarde D. Gomem
May 12, 1982
Paga 2

1 hope that your wvisit to Honolulu will be in July, instead of June. For most
of June I will be at French Frigate Shoals doing my annual tagging and census
work. Let ma know of your plans justc as soon as thay get firmed up.

Bast personal regards.

Sincerely,

H. BALAZS
Asglstent Marine Biclogist

GHBEtag



May 12, 1982

Mr. Kisuk Cheung

Chief, Engineering Division
0.5. Army Engineering Ddvision
Ft. Shafter, Hawaili 96858

Dear Mr. Cheungl

Thank you for your letter of 5 May 1982 responding to the recent notea I saat to
Dr. Maragos about wy 24 Septembar 1981 tastimomy to the Army Corps coacerning
the draft EIS for harbor construction in the Hilo Bay area.

The ianformatlion contalned in your letter was not entirely clear to me, so 1
would appreciate receliving clarification on the followlog polnts.

1.

2.

3.

5.

Was a written response sent to me from your office in relatiom to the
testimony I submitted on 24 September 19817 I1If so, would you pleasa for-
ward & copy of the letter, as the original was not received here at tha
Hawsii Institute of Marine Blology. If a written responss was not given,
would you please clarify thia action or procedure. The comments I offered
ware significant, appropriate snd fundamental to the sectious of your drafe
EIS covering Hawalian marine turtles. Does the Army Corps have an obliga-
tion to respond te testimony submitted onm drafc EIS documents circulated to
the public for review?

Ware any changes made between the draft and final EIS versions with respect
tothe sections on marine turtles?

Does the final EIS, which you indicated i= now being reviewed for approval,
contain my letter of 24 September 1981% Is a2 response L0 my letter com-
tained in the final EIST

Would you please provide me with the address of the office that is reviewing
the final EIS. Presumably, this is in Washingtom, D.C.

It seems inappropriata to me for you to suggest in your latter that I now
contact the Hational Harine Fisheries Service and U.5. Fish and Wildlife
Servica if I "disagrea with thosa assessments” made for marine turtles in
wour draft EIS. Unless a letter sent to ma was somehow lost in the mail,
many montha have now gone by without your office responding to my testimony



Mr. Kisuk Cheung

Hay 14, 1981
Page 2

of 24 September 1981. The draft FIS was authored and distributed to the

public by your office. Since my testimony of 14 Septemboy 1081 {md{anead
that the sectionz on marina turtles were flawed and sarioualy incomplata,
I believe it is the responsibility of the Army Corps to undartake further
evaluation, including comtacting the approprates parties for further informa-

tion if necessary. Would this not be the proper way of handling discrepancies
recelved in differeat testimonies? What mechanism does your office use in
resolving such problems?

Thenk you for your coatinued assistance with my fnquiry into this important matter.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

CHB:ec

ce:; UH Environmental Center

FWs
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May 12, 1982

Mr. Jeff Deacon
Sealife Divemaster
Leanda Lel

Lord Howe Island
N.5.W. Australia

Dear Mr. Deacon:

Many thanks for your intereating and informative lecter of April 24th concerning
saa turtlas at Lord Howe Island. 1 certainly appreciate this response, and look
forward to receiving any othar information you may come across.

Do tha inaccessible beaches you mentioned ever get visited? If so, the tracks
and diggings of turtles would be apparent, even several months after nesting
takes place. What would the size be (approx. shell length) of the largest turtlas
¥ou sea around the island? Have you ever seen turtles copulating? What are the
turtles doing when you see them underwater? Feading? Slaeping on the bottom?

If the turtles present are green ses turtles (Chelonia mydas), then they un-
doubtedly feed on seaweed (algae) or sea grasses. Do you have areas where this
mirine vegatation is sbundant? Do you know what kinds are present? At what
depth are most of the turtles seen? What is the greatest number you have seen

at coe timal

I reslize that I've asked you many quastions, and hopefully vou won't view this
af an inconvenisnca. I have a keen interest in the turtles at your island.
Working together, we should be able to find out some interesting things about
them. For your interast, I have enclosed several pieces of literature dealing
with gea turtles. I loock forward to hearing frmm you when your time permits.

Bast regards,

GEOEGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ac
Enclosures



HMay 12, 1982

Mr. Jim Sternberg

Sea Turtle Rsscue Fund

Center for Environmemtal Education
624 - 9th Street, N.W.

Washingten, D. C. 20001

Dear Jim:

I have just finished a delightful, but much too short, visit with Pamela
Williams who haa been here in Hewaii for a few days on mattera relating
to monk seals. During our discussions, she mentionsd that you nay ba
leaving the Canter in tha not toc distant future. In view of tha many
fine accomplisiments you have made on behalf of sea turtles these past
few years, in my view it would certainly be a shame to lose you during
this current Washington administration. If at all possibla, I do hopa
that you will reconsider your plans, and continue om in the role of
educator and spokesman for sea turtles.

As in the past, if there is any way I can be of halp to you, plesse do
not hesitate to ask.

Beat regarda.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBiec



May 12, 1982

Dr. Joseph E. Curray

Geological Research IMvieion
Scrippe Institution of Oceanography
La Jolla, Californis 92093

Daar Dr. Curray:

1 am writlng to you once again about our continuing detective work on deep-diving
#ea turtles. When you last wrote to me in Novembar of 1980, you hopad to ravieaw
the movie, along with your motes and tapas, in order to get mora reliablas in-
formation on depth of dive and exact location off Majarit. In an earlier letter,
you also mentioned the possibility of having semthe tracks of turtles at about
150 maters. If correct, this would be a valuable point to include in our short
article.

Since last writing to you, I have followed up several leads on turtle diving
récords. The enclosed correspondence is somewhat self-explanatory, As near as

1 camn tell, the story of a "loggeriead” sden at "300 meters" off Southern California
rasults from confusion with the turtles (olive ridleys) you saw off Mexico. With
Rick Grigg's assistance, I was able te look through motes of tapes taken during
dives in the La Jolla Canyom (Feb. 1964). There was no mention of turtles being
gsen in these records. However, if a Jim Stewart is still at Scrippe, it would

be good to check with him.

It has indeed been interasting tracking this informatiom down all these years,
but I hope we can now wrap it up soon and get what we know into print. I hopa
to hear from you again soom.

Bast regards.
Sinceraly,
GEORGCE H. BALAZIS
Asglstant Marine Biologlat
GHB:ac

Encls.



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAITI AT MANDA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneche, Hawaii 96744
Cabla Addzesa: UNIHAW

May 24, 1982

Br. J. A. Ottagpwalder P.

Huseo Hacional de Historia Matural
FPlaza de la Cultura

Sano Domingo D.N.

Dominican Republic

Dear Dr. Ottenwaldar:

I would greatly appreciate receiving one of tha black and
white leatherback posters entitled "Camino a la Extinctica?"
that was mentioned in the May 1982 Marine Turtle Hawalatter.
If there is a cost invelved, I would be happy to send you paymeat.

Under separate cover, I am seading you a copy of my Hawaiian
graen turtle synopsis that you recently requasted in writing.

Best ragards.
Sinceraly,

8/ Ceorge H. Balazs (ec)

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE;ac



May 19, 1982

To: Jack R. Davidson, Ddrector
Sea Crant College Program

From: George H. DBalazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
{IPA contract with NMFS through May of 1983)

Subject: Intent to submit research proposals to the Sea Grant College Program

The two enclosed praliminary drafts for possible proposals are bailng

submitted for comsideration in accordance with your memorandun of April 22,
1982,

My intended proposal dealing with the population dynamics of green turtles
&t the Big Island would logiecally fall within the program temtativaly
envisioned by Rick Grigg. I would welcome the opportunity to once again be a
part of this sort of team effort under Rick's coordinatiom.

I am not asking to have both propogals funded during the same yaar, but

rather sesking your views as to which project might receive the highest

endorsement from your office. Thank you in advance for your guidance in this
important matter,

GHE :md

Enclosuras



May 13, 1982

Mr, David Mack

Aspiptant IMrector

Traffic (U.85.A.)

1601 Connecticut Avenue, ¥.W.
Washington, D. €. 20009

Daar Davyld:

Thanks very much for the copy of the letter you sent to Mike Baan on
April 2, 1932,

1 am surprised to the point of nearly disbelief by the quantity of
tortolseshell shown during recent years coming from CIF and golag into
Japan. In your letter, you mentioned ".,....imports of tortoiseshell
from the Cayman Islands (which I assume comes from CTF)." I wonder Lf
this assumption might be in error? During the two times I have basn to
Cayman (1973 & 1974}, I saw larpe hawksbills making up part of the turtle
cateh brought in by boats fishing off Yicaragua. We need to find out to
what extent this still takes place. I'"11 bet a fair parcentage of your
values represent "wild" tortoiseshell. Alse of interest, do you know the
weight of "tortoiseshall” resulting from a single market-size CTF graan
turtla?

I know you are now very busy with other matters, but if Hike is rely-
ing heavily on these values we want to be certain they are accurata. 1711
also dig through some of my files to see what I can come up with,

Besgt regards.
Sincerely,
GCeorge 0. Balaza
Assistant Marine BHologist
GHE :md




May 13, 1981

8. E. Cornalius
R.K. 3, Box 216
Hetn. View, MO 65548

Dear Steve:

Thanks vary much for your quick response of 3 May., I appreciate this
additional general informatiom. My short article on driftnets catching
laatherbacks in the North Pacific will ba out next month. I will auto-
matically send you a reprint. By the way, how did you come by the
information on turtles in purse saines? Were they U. 3. vessela? Did the
captain or crew membars send you recovery information? or did it somehow
come from WMFS? I'm especlally interested in this aspect because HMFS in
California has still not analyzed the data and prepared a report on
obrerver racords involving several humdred turtles seen caught in purse
saines In 1974 and 1975. They stopped collecting such data in later
years, prasumably because it was identifying a new fishery impact problenm.

In  looking over my eorrespondence file, I ses that I neglected to
angwer Your nice latter of 24 February. Sorry that this &lipped my attentionm.
1 am indeed pleased to learn that my tagging note provided some help. My
reaction to your comment about the tag "fitting" better when through the
flippar scale is entirely positive. I use this form of applicacion for at
least one of the 3-4 tags I put on each adult turtle. When placeing
through the scale like this, usually the tip will not lock well with the
applicators. Comsequently it has to be bent over manually with pliers.'

Sounds like your work has really been coming along well. Best regards,

Sincerely,

George M, Balage
Amgistant Marina Biologist

GHE rmd



May 25, 1982

Mr. Richard B. Roe
Acting Director
Uffice of Marine Mammais
& Endangered Specles
fiationsl Marine Fisharies Service
Washington, D. 0. 20235

Dear Dick:

I want to thank you very much for sending me such a detailed and quick response
to my recent inquiry about the sbsence of ses turtles in the Emergency Provisions
of the Spiny Lobster Fishery Management Plan. While your letter was indeesd
greatly appreciated, I must tell you that I disagres with several of the points
you set forth (i.e. sncanglement being & rare occurrunce; green turtles having

& history of not being susceptible to human disturbance). However, we can talk
more pbout thess aspects at a later date, hopefully io person at the WATS
symposium next year in Coste Rica.

The mein reason I am writing back to you et present is to provide some sdded
background information on why I wrote my origisal letter of inguiry. In your
letter, you stated chat a short review of the Section 7 consultation, dated
February 1B, 1981, would answer the question I raised. I, of coursa, have a copy
of this comsultation, but my puzzlement, sod resulting letter to you, Was mostly
baged on acticns that took place well after February of 1981. Specifically, I
have enclosed two memos written during late August, and the minutes of a meating

1 was askad to attend on September 8, 1981, These ftens will show you why I
believed (along with others) that sea turtles were in fact a part of the Esargancy
Provisions right up until the final stage (September 1981).

Tes, I am aware of the five-year status review of listed species that each
Jurisdiccional agency is required to undertake. As you stated, sea turtles come
up in 19683 (September), It is for this reason that I am woadering why such a
review is already being conducted by the NMFS Reglonal Office here ia ths Pscific
(at least from Hawaii extending to the west). Through appropriate channels under
ny I.F.A. contract, I have expressed the view that s Recovery Tesm/Recovery Plan
approach would now be a far more frultful manmar of expending this sams money and
persoonel .



Mr, Richard N. Hom
Paga 2

Dast regards, and again thauk you for your time and help.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marina Biologlsc

CHE: pe
ge: Bill Gilmartin
Enclosures



May 25, 1982

Mr. Ron Walkar

Divislon of Forestry and Wildlife
1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Daar Bomn:

I am writing to tell you about the recoveries of two turtles that you wera
originally involved in tagging, and alsc to ask for your help in possibly
locating ordginal data for a third turtle just recently rewoverad.

Many years of tagging turtles in Hawaii are now paving off with superb results
like the following:

1) Tag 1048 (an adult female) tagged basking at Pearl and Hermes Reef
on March 13, 1%964; recovered 10 years, } months, later nesting on East
Island at French Frigate Shoals; recoversd again 6 years, 1 month later

{June 1980) nesting on East Island and, most recently, recovered basking
at Pearl and Hermes Reef om May 7, 1982,

2) Tag 1060 (an adult male) tagged basking at Pearl and Hermes Reef on
Septembar 16, 1964; recovered basking (with mating wounds) at East Island
11 years, 10 months later (July 1976); recovered again one year later
(#uly 1976); recovered again ome year later {July 1977) basking back at
Pearl and Hermes Reef.

On March 26, 1982 an adult female with Fish and Game tag 1014 (severaly corroded)
was observed basking at Lisianski. My records for this number, as cbtained years
ago from Gene Kridler snd Dave Olgen are not clear. I show tags 1006 and 1007
being attached to adult female turtles at Laysan in September of 1961. Also tag
1018 to an adult male turtle at Lisianski in March of 1964. Tags 1008-1017 hawve
a "1 recorded by them along with "Leewards Kramer and/or Woodside," Can you
shed any light on this? As long as you are looking, if you find anything for
taga 1001-1005, I would also appreciate these data. I have a handwritten note
saylng "main islands.” Presumably this was during or before 1961.



Mr. Bon Walker
May 25, 1982
Paga 2

Many thanks for your help with this inguiry. Hope to hear from you as soon as
your tims permits.

best regards,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ac

P,5. Are you on the mailing list for Marine Turtle Newslettar
publishad out of
the Univeraity of Toronto? If not, let me know and I'll get you on (no mt]?



May 25, 1982

Dr. Llewellyn M. Ehrhart
Department of Biologlical Sciencas
University of Central Florida
Box 25000

Orlando, Florida 32816

Dear Lew:

Thanks very much for your recent note and the various reprints. I appreclate
having copies of these fine papers to add to my reference library. My sea
turtla file really has grown, especially over the past five years. I only wish
that the proceedings of the 1979 Washington conference would hawve gotten cut
much sooner, as originally envisioned. I talked to people at Smitheonian Press
by telephone the other day (concerning a lost figure) and was told that the
volume would be available by late summer. I forgot to ask in what year, but
assumad they meant 1982

I have given some thought to whethar or not I should mention the following to
you, and decided that I should. I certainly don't want to sound overly critieal
or concarned, so I hope you will accept thesa comments in the constructive but
questioning way thay are intemded. Both you and Mary were present at thes
Washington Conference whem I gave wy paper on immature green turtle growth rates
and other foraging pasture studies. In addition, I'm faitly posicive that I sent
you a copy of tha full text shortly after visiting the two of you in January of
1980. I was therefore surprised to find that my conference paper wasn't used as
a reference in your recent paper in Copeia. Instead, a sentence in the intro-
duction staces "Recently, studies on the movements and growth of immature turties
in the wild have begun (my emphasis) in Australia (Limpus 1979; Limpus and Walter
1980) and the Hawaiian Archipelago (Balazs 1979)." The Balass (1979) refars to
my short piece in the Jamuary issue of the Marine Turtle Hewsletter. In that
note, 1t was clear that my work with immature wild turtles had been going on asince
at least 1976, In fact, it has been progressing since May of 1973, as shown in
my paper in Biclogical Comservatiom 9, 19761 125-140. 5o why would you want to
say "recently begun", when your own study itself was only started in July of

19767 Why did you not want to reference my confereance paper that contained far
more information than the note in the Marine Turtle Hewsletter? To add to my
confusion over this matter is the fact that Mary wrote to me during wid-1979 (follow-
ing the note in Marine Turtle Newsletter) and asked 1if I would be willing to review
and comment on her growth/foraging pasture papers. I wrote back and said that

I certainly would, but then she never sent them to me,




Dr. Llewellyn M. Ehrhart
May 25, 1982
Page 1

Right about now you're probably saying that I should have sent this letter to
Mary, and not you. You are probably corrsct, but since we've exchanged letters
on other issues, I made the decislon te broach the tople directly with you.

Of course, you should feal free to send a copy of my letter to Mary L1f you

wish. And by all means, please call me to talk if I've missed an important point
here, or 1if you think I'm just being too picky.

Leok forward to hearing from you when your time permits.

Best regards,

CHORGE M. BALAZS
Asgigtant Marina Bioleopist

GHE: ge



May 25, 1982

nr' Gl El mﬂck

Department of Biology
University of South Carolina
Columbia, SC 29208

Daar Dr. Blanck:

If reprints are still available, I would greatly appreciate
recelving a copy of your article entitled "Hatchery practices in
relation to early embryology of theloggerhead sea turtls."

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

sf/George H. Balazs (ec)

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Harine Blologiet

GHB tac



May 26, 1982

Dr. John E. Burchard

UtPI-HlI Bﬂ: 19“‘3

Univeraity of Tetroleum & Minarals
Box 144, Dhahran International Airport
EATDI ARABIA

Dear Dr. Burchard:

8 I mentioned in my brief postcard-note to you last weak, your informa-
tive and interesting letter of 21 February 1982 only recently arrived hera in
Hawaii. I can't imagine what happened to it, or whers it's been. The
envalope was in excellent condition and the registered label was scill
attachad. Tha long dalay was indeed unfostunate, because it may have caused
¥You to think that I neglected to respond, or somshow falt that the status
and ecology of your turtles were unimportant. Let me assure you that this
ie by no means tha case.

My original lattar of ingquiry to the ARAMCO address came about aftar
reading "Biotopes of the Westarn Arsbian Gulf" becausa I was unaware of any
other sea turtle research projects focused on these islands. Consequantly,
it 1s indeed good news to hear of your recent return to Arab#s, and con-
tinved intersst in sea turtles. In order to provide you with some rapid
initial assistance within the framework of the IUCH Marine Turtle Group, I
intend to carry out the following.

1. Bend copiles of your letter to our Group Chairman (Dr. Archie Gmrr -
Univ. of Florida) and several other membars requesting that they provide
you with some of their recant reprints and any other background informa-
tion that they feel may be helpful.

2, Under separate cover, send you by air mail both an Baglish and French
verslon of the Sea Turtle Conservation Strategy that resulted from the
Hovember 1979 World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation. The many
valuable papers presented at this meeting are now due to La published
by Smithsonian Press in about five momths. I will let you know how
and whers to order the volume when it becomes available.

3. BSend a copy of your letter to the private WWF-funded organization called
TRAFFIC in Washington, D. C. requesting information and/or investigation
of the lively curio trade in stuffed sea turtles and other wildlife
taking place in your area.



Dr.

John E. Burchard

May 26, 1982
Paga 2

4.

5.

and

2,

3.

Requast Dr. Wicholas Mrosovsky of the University of Torento to plass
your name on the mailing list for the Marine Turtle Hewsletter.
Nicholas is the editor of this informative publication, and also a
member of the Marine Turtle Group.

Under saparate cover, send you s=n assortment of my own reprints covering
work on sea turtles here in Hawaii and elsewhars in the Pacific.

In mddition to the sbove, I would like to ask the following quastions
suggest & few posaibla ideas for your consideration.

What inscription and number series did the tags hava that you used at
Jana and Karan?

Have you ever seen or heamireports of turtles basking abkora during tha
deytime on any of these iglands (ses enclesed article from Seas
Frontisers) T

What posaible action might you recommend that could be undertaken by tha
Marine Turtla Group to help conserve the sea turtles in your arealt
Would a letter from our Group Chairman (or a high offiecial in IUCH)
written to Saudi authorities on behalf of sea turtles snd their nasting
habitat be an appropriate and effective action?

It would be very worthwhile for you to write a short nota for publication
summarizing the Information contained in your lestter. I feal cartain.
that Dr. Mrosovsky would want to print this in the Marine Turtle News-
letter just as soon as space permits. The "Biotopes" books 1s a
beautiful presentation, but not widely known.

I would alse suggest that you consider subnitting a small proposal to
WWF/IUQH in Morges dealing with tagging studies on your islends, This
certainly seems like a high priocrity to me.

I hope that this letter will be of some help to you. During the memth

of June I will be tagging green turtlas st French Frigate Shoals, However,
I look forward to hearing from you somatime after I return in aarly July.

Bast regards,

George H. Balazs
Aspistant Marine Biologist

GHE ; md

Enclosure



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institule of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1248 « Coconut Island  Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
‘Cahle Address: UNIHAW

May 28, 1982

Mr. Dale Coggmeshall

Pacific Islands Adminlstrator
Fish and Wildlife Service

P. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96350

Dear Mr. Copggeshall:

This letter is in response to the request you Sent to me here at the Hawaii
Institute of Marine Biology on 22 April 1982 asking for comments on the draft
Fich and Wildlife Service Pacific Islands Strategy Flan. The following review
deals mostly with sea turtles, sinee this wildlife component has been the focus
of my research over the past 10 years. In making these suggestions and remarks,
T have assumed that the July 1977 "Memorandum of Understanding" between your
agency and the National Marine Fisheries Jervice is still in effect. That is,
that the Fish and Wildlife Service has primary responsibility for sea turtles
while they are on land (nesting-basking), and the National Marine Fisherics
Service has primary responsibility when they are in the ocean. While it would
be unrealistic to adhere to such a strict partition under all circumstances,; the
jurisdictional assigoment nevertheless gives vour agency a definmed segment of
life history and habltat where emphasiz should be placed,

p. 2, lines 10-11: "reptiles" should be Included ian "FUS respon-
gibilities for management of resident fishes, mammals, and non-migratory
birds . . "

lipnes 31-32: The resource category "Endangered Species" would be more
appropriately titled "Endangerad and Threatened Species,"

p. 23, lines 22-24: "environmental contaminants" are a clear and recognized
threat to the "fragile island ecosystems and the Pacific Basin." The use
of the word "perceived" (threat) seems inappropriate and unnecessary.

lines 32-37: 1If "Direct mortality and repetitive harrassment of nesting
birds result from bombing activities" at Farallon de Medinilla Island

(. Marlana Islands), then the Strategy Plan should identify the specifie
steps FWS must take to mitigate the problem:. Paragraph 5.3.2.1 on p. 33
is vague and does not fulfill the above.

p. 25, lines 19-20: I suggest that this sentence be modified to state -
"The significance of this harvest on localized seabird populations, along
with its modern=day cultural importance to the islanders, remains to be
determined."”

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Dale Coggeshall
May 28, 1982
Page 2

p. 32, 5.1.3.4: Farallon de Medinilla Island should be added to this

paragraph.

p. 33, 5.3.2.1% Kaneoha MCAS should be added to this paragraph. (However,
please note my above comment for p. 23, lines 32-37).

P._ 3%, 5.3.3.2: The Polynesian rats at Kure are a native species. Why
is eradication being considered?

"Endangered Species, I, Overview,

A, Status and Distribution"  p. 37-50: The organization and content of this
section does not fully reflect the title headings, Also, please note that the
Table of Contents does not list the various sub-headings, as a reader would expect.
A distinct category entitled "Endangered and Threatened Sea Turtles" is clearly
needed in this section so that consistency will exist with the other categories
present (e.g. "Endangered Hawaiifan Plants", "Endangered Hawaiian Seabirds").
As it is now written, sea turtles appear only in & secondary manner within the
categories "Northwestern Hawaiian Islands Species", "Mariana Islands Species"
and "Caroline Island Species". This fails to give proper emphasis to the species
as an Endangered/Threatened group. At the same time, 1t alsoc prevents the
undertaking of the adequate discussion called for by the headings "I. Oyerview"
and “"A. Status and Distribution". For example there is no mention, or focus of
attentlon, on nesting by hawksbills at certain sites in the main Hawallan Islands,
the pesting of green turtles (and probably hawksbills) at Rose Atoll, Guam
(Tarague Beach), Howland, Jarvis, Bikar (and several other sites in the Marshalls),
plus the specific known nesting sites of the Caroline Islands (see Pritchard 1977
& McCoy 1974). 1In addition, mention should be given to the unique land basking
behavior of green turtles in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. It would seem
important to note that the World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation (sponsored
in part by FWS and NMFS) designated French Frigate Shoals as a green turtle breed-
ing area worthy of special attention and high priority by reason of its isolation
and unique ecology (basking behavior).

p. 48, lines 22-23: Hawksbills are not found in the vicinity of the North-
western Hawalian Islands. While leatherbacks have been documented in the
waters of the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands, there are no records of nesting.
The mention of leatherbacks in this paragraph may serve to confuse the
reader, since the Fish and Wildlife Service's primary responsibility for

gea turtles covers nesting and nesting habitat.

p. 31-33: The placement of green turtles and hawksbills in "Priority 3",
the lowest priority ranking afforded by your office for the Endangered/
Threatened species under your jurisdiction, is unjustified and potentially



H:. Dale Coggeshall
Mey 28, 1982
Page 3

very harmful to the recovery of these species here in the Pacific. Since

the Fish and Wildlife Service's primary responsibllity for sea turtles
covers the critically important mesting and basking phases, it seems to
mé that the species warrant Priority 1 emphasis. If this change in
designation is not made in the final draft, I recommend that the reasons
for the low priority designation be spelled out in the text,

“II. Area Objectives", p. 53 — No specific mention is made of an area cbjective
that focuses on nesting sea turtles and their habitat.

"III. Problems affecting objective attainment", p. 54-56 = No specific mention
is made of nesting sea turtles and their habitat (please note my
above commenta for p. 37=50).

"IV. BStrategies", p. 56 - It is stated that ". . . strategies available to
the FWS (contalned in the ESA) will provide sufficient authority for
attempting to prevent extinction of endangered species, preventing
threatened ones from becoming endangered, and others from becoming
endangered or threatened." 7Two of the major strategies shown to be
available (listed on p. 56) include "development and implementation
of Recovery Plan Section 4(g)" and Critical Habitat declaration
Section 4(a)}". It is therefore appropriate for this reviewer to point
out that neither of these major strategies have been undertaken for
nesting sea turtles and habitat here in the Pacifie. This would
apply to the hawksblll and the green turtle. The hawksbill was listed
as Endangered under the ESA over 11 years ago, and the green turtle
as Threatened 3 1/2 years ago.

"Fishery Resources", p. 67 - The inclusion of "Turtles" as a full
category under "Fishery Resources'" does not seem appropriate or
warranted in view of the Fish and Wildlife Service's primary
responsibilities being nesting turtles and habitat. A full category
{and complete discussion) for sea turtles should appear in the
"Endangered and Threatened Species" section (p. 37-50), as previously
suggested. I should also point out that the capture of turtles in
the TTPI for "subsistence" purposes (as defined by ESA regulations)
is only allowed for green turtles when they are in the water. HNesting
turtles may not be legally taken. These important facts are not
included om page 67.

p. 69, lines 28-33 - "sea turtles" should be included in this sentence.

p. 74, 2.1.1 = A definition for the word "subsistence" should be pro-
vided so the reader has a clear understanding of the term as it is
being used in this section. "Subsistence" also appears in five sub-
sequent places in Table 2.
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I hope that these comments and suggestions will be helpful to your agency.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHZ:ap

ce
UH Envirommental Center
William Gilmartin-HHFS

P. Helfrich=-Director HIMB



UHIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
HAWATI INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
B. 0. BOX 1346
EANEOHE, HAWAIT 96744

June 7, 1982

Dr. Jaques Barney
Exacutive Becretary

CITES

IUCH, Avenue du Hont-Blanc
CH-1196 Gland

Switzarland

Dear Tr. Barney:

I am writing this short latter to let you know that I
fully concur with the views expressed by Dr. Carr in his
lattar of May 21, 1982, I do not beliewe that either the
Surinem or French island populations should be dowmlisted
for the intermational commercial trade baing sought by
turtle ranchers.

Sincaraly,

Ceorge H. Balazse
Deputy Chalrman

GHE md
ce: A. Carr
R. Beott

W. King



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 13386 = Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hewaii 06744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

June 1, 1982

Mr. Henry Sakuda,Director
Division of Aquatic Resources
1151 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Henry: .

During this coming August I hope to undertake two short
study visits to the neighbor islands in conjunction with
my I.P.A. contract to do research on sea turtle for the
National Marine Fisherlies Service. The approximate dates
of these trips will be August 9-14 on Kauai, and August
23-28 on Molokai.

The field work on Eaual will focus primarily on Kualolo Eai
along the Na Pali toast, I would like to learn more about
the aggregation of green turtles that occurs in the Nualolo
Eai reef flat, During recent months, I have received posi-
tive documentation that a few large turtles pericdically
haul out to bask on the adjacent sand beach. This is the
only case that I know of basking now taking place anywhere
in the main islands. I anticipate that my work at Nualolo
Kai to be mostly observational, but some tagging may be
carried out if the circumstances are appropriate.

The field work on Molokai will consist primarily of inter-
views with resident fishermen, especially those who inci-
dentally catch turtles alive when setting nets. The under-
lying objective here is to hopefully develop a working
relationship with one or more conscientious individuals

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Page Two
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who would be willing to put tags on these turtles before

they are released. While the detalls have yet to be worked
out, it may even be possible to offer a small cash incentive
for the extra time taken to do this task. While on Molokai,
I also want to spend a day or two at Halawa Beach to update
my data on the hawksbill nestings cccurring at this site.

For both of these planned trips, I feel it would be bene-
ficial to your diviesion, and of course helpful to my field
work, if vour resident staff biologist on each island could
work along with me for at least part of the time. In a
preliminary fashion, I have mentioned the possibllity of
such cooperative work to each of them (Donald Heacock and
Bill Puleloa). They both seemed interested, but indicated
that permission must first be obtained from your office.
This would be a good opportunity for the two of them to
gain some additional first-hand knowledge of sea turtles,
along with methods for applied research. I therefore hope
that vou will approve of this suggestion, and that their
work load during the dates I indicated will not prevent
their involvemant.

I will be at French Frigate Shoals through June, but look
forward to hearing from you after I return in early July.

Best personal regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mk

ce: Bill Puleloa
Don Heacoelk
Bill Gilmartin

bec: P. Helfrich



UNIVERSITY OF HAWALT

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island-P. 0, Box 1l346-Kaneoche, Hawaii 96744-1346

June 1, 1982

Mr. Harry Sperling

Regional Fisherles Coordinator

Office of the Resident Representative
for the South Pacific

United Wations Development Programme

Private Mail Bag

Suva, Fiji

Dear Mr. Sperling:

Thank you for sending me a copy of the response on my Tokelau report
that you received from the Project Operations Officer at FAO. This
was indeed disappointing to me because it shows that the officer has
lictle, if any, faith in the "statistics" that can be obtained from
elder fishermen native to our Pacific Islands. My view is exactly
the cpposite. With careful selection of the people to be inter-
viewed, I am convinced that completely reliable and important manage-
ment data can be obtained. Furthermore, it can be obtained in a
fraction of the time that it would take to obtain the same information
by other more classical means of research. As I mentionad earlier,
work of this sort should be undertaken in partnership and harmeny
with the native people that are culturally linked to the animals/eco-
systems under investigation. BSince it Is their resources, certainly
we have an obligation to go directly to them for informatiom and
viewpoints,

Thank you for bring the turtle conference to my attention. I was, in
fact, aware of this gathering and hope to attend. The title is
"Western Atlantic Turtle Symposium” and it will be held in Costa
Rica in July of 1983. The focus will be on the Caribbean countries.
I understand that FAQ is somehow involved. FPosaibly the Praject
Operations Officer will be in attendance and I will have the oppor=
tunity to give him a more realistic perspective of marine biologieal
matters here in the Pacific.

Best regards, and again thank you for vour effores.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assiatant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawasli Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW

June 1, 1982

Mr., Thomas M. Murphy
Poco Sabo Plantation
Green Pond, SC 29446

Dear Tom:

Thanks very much for your letter of 26 April 1983.
Yes, I know how administrative/bureaucratic problems
can develop at times. I do, however, regret that
your final report was not available to me at an
earlier date so it could have been referenced in
Marine Fisheries Review paper. This is now
scheduled for the May issue (out in June).

Apain, thank you for writing.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Aggistant Marine Biologist

mlk
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1948 « Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 86744
Cable Address: UNITHAW

June 1, 1982

His Excellency, Giordano
Bruno Reffi

Prime Minister

Republic of San Marino

Dear Mr. Prime Minister:

I am writing to ask you to consider having your Republic
put out a set of postage stamps that feature sea turtles.
San Marino is well-=-koown among collectors as a source of
fine and attractive stamps. The issuance of stamps with
a theme involving the world's graceful sea turtles would
undoubtedly be very popular.

As you may know, sea turtles have experienced serious
population declines in recent years due to excessive
exploitation for meat, shell and hides. Coastal develop-
ment has also caused the destruction of important sand
beaches where nesting takes place. Because of these
various survival problems, many countries now have laws
that protect sea turtles and restrict international trade
in thelr products. Education can play an important role
in helping to conserve these marine animals. Portraying
them on postage stamps can represent a very positive step
in this direction.

I have enclosed several illustrations and photographs of sea
turtles to help vou evaluate this suggestion. Thank wvou
for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,

George H. Balazs p
Assistant Marine Biologist, and
Deputy Chairman IUCN Marine
Turtle Group

mik

Enclosures

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.OLBox 1348 » Coconot Island & Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

June 1, 1982

Dr. Hichard Byles
Virginia Institute of Marine Sclence
Gloucester Point, VA 23082

Dear Dr. Byles:

I recently bad the opportunity to read your interesting
report entitled "Radio-tracking of a Kemp's ridley off
the Virginia Coast" prepared for the U. 8. Fish and
Wildlife Service. If you haven't done so already, I
would certainly encourage you to try to have this work
published.

I am interested in the fact that the ridley was hooked
on an unbaited longline. Is it possible that the hook
had bait when the turtle first approached it, and the
bait later washed off? At what depth was the hook set
from the surface? Was the hook in the right front
flipper, or right hind flipper? Are you aware of any
other captures of turtles in longline gear in your area?

I am the co-author of a paper that will be coming out soon
in Marine Fisheries Review dealing with radic tracking of
adult green turtles at French Frigate Shoals. I will be
sure to send you a reprint when they are available.

Sincerely,

George H. Balass
Assistant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Jaone 21, 1982

Mr. Henry Sakuda, Director
Division of Aquatic Resources
1151 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Henry:

An idea has occurred to me that I would like to offer for your comsideration.
During one of my future trips to French Frigate Shoals to tag turtles, I
propose that a bilologist from your Division accompany me for the purpose of
gaining first-hand experience in this type of research. It seems to me that
guch an arrangement would be mutually rewarding. I regret that I did not
think of this earlier ss a possibility for Fremch Frigate Shoals, since
someone of your choice could conceivably have spent time with me during the
present breeding season. Nevertheless, there will be opportunities in the
future.

My Refuge permit from the Fish and Wildlife Service would have to be altered
slightly to include one of your blologists, but I do not anticipate any
problems along those lines.

I look forward to hearing your thoughts on this suggestion.

Sinceraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZB
Assistant Marine Biologist
(I.P.A. contract with NMFS)

GHB: ac
bee: Bil11 Gilmartin, NMFS



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 1346 « Coconut lsland e Kaneohs, Hawaii 56744
Ceble Address: UMIHAW

July &, 1982

CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Anton K, C. Fernhout
WWE/IUCH Project Manager
Asia, Pacific and Ocearia
Avenue du Mont-Blanc

1196 Gland, SWITZERLAND

Dear Mr. Antomn:

Thank you for your letter of 9 June along with the project report on the
Pakistan sea turtle project. I regret the delay in responding to your fuastions,
but T have only now returned to Honolulu from one month of fleld work at French
Frigate Shoals. I ampleased to have Cthe opportunity to look over this repart
and provide you with assistance,

Concerning the two specific points raised in vour letter:

1) The extended incubation times mentioned on page 3 of the report are cer—
tainly abnormal. Incubation time in sea turtle egps is directly related to
incubation temperature. A lot of work has been done on this subject lately in
relation to adverse impacts of sex determination unknowingly resulting from
"conservation" hatchery projects. The enclosed article that recently appeared
in Science will bring you up to date on this subject.

2) The repeated use of a beach area for hatchery work should not cause contamina-
tion (from "rotting” eggs) under normal circumstances. Of course, the site
selected should be nearly identical to the natural beach and have good drainage
{percolation) of rain water down through the sand. This will serve to continually
cleanse the substrate. Also, the unhatched remains of nests should be taken aut
and discarded elsewhere on a regular basis. The flooding problem mentioned in

the report makes me wonder if the site selected is indeed adequate.

My other comments and guestions are as follows:
1) The hatching (survival?) rate of 31% (56,726 hatchlings from 183,250 eggs) is

-exceedingly low. I am unable to understand the "seasonal wariation" explanation
glven for this. Dees this pattern follow the natural, undisturbed nests?

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Anton ¥. C. Fernhout
July 6, 1982
Page Two

2) A delay of up to 12 hours between egg laying and reburying is probably
excessive. If at all possaible, the transfer should he ﬂt[‘.ﬂTﬂﬂliShEﬂ Wl[hlﬂ
a few hours. Care should be taken to not excessively rotate the eggs.

3} The reason stated for moving the eggs in the first place is to circumvent
natural predation. How extensive is this natural predation? Approximately what
percent of the egps and hatchlings would be preyed wpon under natural conditions?
Possibly it would be better to leave the nests where they are laid. As stressed
in the enclosed Science article, we shouldn't be moving eggs around if there is
not a very clear and proven need to do so.

4) 1 recommend that a top official of IUCK write a short letter to the
Governor of Sind wrglng that the planned housing colony be shifted away from
the nesting beaches (p. 5), The lights and human activity from such a colony
would surely result in the destruction of the nesting habitat over the next
decade or =0,

5} I see no reason to weigh the adult nesting turtles. It is stressful, and
potentially harmful, to both the turtles and the researchers. It is, however,

of absolute critical importance for the project to obtain turtle tags and start
using them. This delay ghould not have occurred. If asked, I could have ordered
them from Hawaii and mafled them directly to Pakistan.

At somé point in the future, it would be extremely helpful for an experienced
sea turtle biologist to visit Pakistan to provide on—-site assistance and advice.
I believe it may be needed if the preoject 1s to continue.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ec

Enclosure



July 29, 1952

H5W State Fisheriaa
P. 0. Box Nill
Grosvernor Straet
Sgidney, NSW 2000

Dear Sirs:

I am writing to request coples of "Kapala Crulse 66, 67, 68
and 63" (see attached).

Thank you for your assistance.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marioe Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

FHawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hawail 86744

Cable Address: UNIHAW

July 20, 1982

Apina Ful Residencis
Hangaroa
Easter Island, South Pacific

Dear S5ira:

I am writing to ask if you can provide me with information on the
occurrence o©f sea turtles at Easter Island. I would 1like to know
the following:

1. Do sea turtles ever come ashore to nest and lay their eggs on
the spand beaches at Easter Islands?

2. Do the people ever catch sea turtles while they are fishing in
the waters arpund Easter Island? If so, do they eat the turtles?

3. What kinds of sea turtles occur at Easter Island? To help you
answer this question, I am sending you (as a gift) the enclosed coler
identification poster showing the different kinds of sea turtles.

I am a bilologist that studies sea turtles here in Hawaii and at other
areas of the Pacific. Any Information that you can write to me ahout
sea turtles at Easter Island will be greatly appreciated. Thank you

very much for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mk

Enclozures
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.03Box 13468 & Coconat Izland « Kaneohe, Hawall 98744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

July 20, 1982

Mr, Cegar Z. Luma
Biologist

Task Force Fawikan

Parks and Wildlife Center
(uezon Boulevard Extension
Diliman, Quezon City
Metro Manila, Philippines

Dear Mr. Luna:

Thank vou for your letter of Jume 18, 1982. I am sorry that it has taken
me &0 long to respond to your inquiry. I have only recently returned
from field work at Fremch Frigate Shoals where I go each June to tag
nesting turtles.

My three methods (hand, seoop net and tangle net) used to catch and tag
green turtles here in Hawaii are fairly straipght forward. The basie
procedures are given in the papers I previously sent you, however the
enclosed short report may be helpful in uwsing tangle nets. Im all of
this work, a fair degree of experience and talent is needed in order to
efficiently catch turtles and prevent mortalities.

In developing your program in the Philippines, I would like to suggest
that you initially place all of your research emphasis on tagging and
assessing turtles at their terrestrial nesting sites. This sort of work
will vield Important results that are critically needed for effective
management in your area of the Pacifie.

Please feel free to contact me agaim if I can be of further assistance.
I am pleased to be able to help vou.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asasistant Marine Biologist

mk
Enclogsures
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institote of Marine Biology :
P.0).Box 1348 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawatl OETH4

Cable Address: UMNIHAW

July 20, 1982

Commissioner for Pitecairmm
British Consulate General
Private Bag

Auckland, Hew Zealand

Dear Commissioner:

Mr. Steve Christian of Pitcairn Island suggested that I write to you
concerning my sugeestion that sea turtles be featured on postage
stamps issued by Fiteairn. Mr. Christian thought that this might be
a good subject. He tells me that the loggerhead sea turtle is the
only species found in the waters around the island. This turtle is

also seen at Oeno Island when the people visit there durimg the
summer months.

To aid you in your evaluvation of this suggestion, I have encloged a
eolor identification poster which shows all the different species of

gea turtle, If there 1z any wav that I can be of [urther assistance,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist

mk

Enclosure

AN EQUAL OPFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



September 9, 1982

Mr, Eddie Robinsom
Fekaha, Kaual 96752

Dear Mr. Bobinsom:

Mr. Eon Evans recently suggested that I contact you concerning my interest
in compiling historical information on the occurrence of sea turtles along
tha NHa Pali Coast and elsewhere on Kauai, I understand that maAnY Years
ago you used to visit Milolii to catch green turtles when they came up

on the beach. I would be most appreciative if you would tall me sbout soma
of these experiences. How many turtles would you see during a night?

Wers the turtles there to lay egge, or simply to sleep om the beach?
Approximately how large were the turtles? Did you ever see other kinds of
turtles besides the green turtle?! Any and all information that you are
able to send me will be greatly appreciated.

I thought that you might enjoy the enclosed identification poster showing
the various species of sea turtles. I hope to hear from you at your
earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Avguet 21, 1982

Dr. Johm D. Stevens
Research Scientist

CSIRD Marina Laboratories
P, 0. Box 21

Cromulla, N.5.W. 2230
AUSTRALTA

Dear Dr. Stevens:

Many thamks for your letter of 16 August answaring my inquiry about sea
turtlas in driftnets and in the stomachs of sharks. I appreciated the
information that you provided. Two reports that I have suthesed on these
toples have been enclosed in order to give you a perspective for cur area of
tha Pacific,

Hwedless to may, 1 am quite intermsted in obtaining more data on the
saa turtle taken by the Taiwanese drifrnat fishery in the Arafura Sea. You
indicated that observers are periodically aboard these vessels, consequently
I am wondering if records exist on numbers, spacies, sizes and survival
rates of sen turtles accidentally taken, Perhaps you can tell me who to
write to for these data, if thay wers gathered.

Yan, if and when your time permita, T would appreciate raceiving the
racords of turtles found in tiger sharks from tha pillnet and longline
“Mhbery. The record that you sent me of a 20 cm whole flatback turtle
found in & shark in Western Australia is, I balieve, of special importance.
I hava pointed this out to my former colleague and friend, Dr. Bob Johannes,
in Western Australia. Ha will probably also be conmscting you on this
interesting subject.

Again, thank you for your continuing help,
Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawaii 95744

Cable Address: UNTHAW
August 25, 1982

Chlef Administrative Qfficer
Mitiaro Island
Cook Tslands

Dgar Sir:

I am writing to ask 1f you can provide me with information on the occurrence
of sea turtles at Mitiaro. I would like to know the following?

l. Do sea turtles come ashore to lay eggs on the sand beaches at Miclare?
If so, would you please mark the places where they usually nest on the
enclosed map., During what months of the vear do the turtles nese?

2. Do the people of Mitiaro eat the sea turtles or their eggs? How many
turtles are taken each year?

3. What kinds of turtles occur at Mitlaro? To help you answer this question,
I have enclosed (as a gift) 2 color identification poster which shows the
different kinds of sea turtles.

4. Has a metal teg with a number and address stamped on it ever been found
attached to a sea turtle at Mitiaro? If so, would you please tell me
the details of this discovery.

I am a marine biologist here at the University of Hawail that studies sea
turtles in the Pacific Ocean. Any information that you can write to me about
sea turtles at Mitiaro will be greatly appreciated. Thank you very much for
wour kind help.

Sincerely,

GEORCE H, BALAZS
Agzistant Marine Biclogzist

GHE: ez
Encls.

SAME LETTER TO: 1) HManihiki Atoll; Rakahanga Atoll; Pukapuka Atoll; Mauke
Island; Atiu Islend; Mangaia Island.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMFLOYER



August 24, 1982

Hr. Richard Yolk

Fisheries Development Officer
Depertment of Agriculture

P. O, Box 14

Bukualofa, Kingdom of Tonga

Dear Richard:

Many thanks for your interesting snd somewhat encourdging letter of
29 July concerning a comprehensive survey of sea turtlas in Tonga. Tha
summer months up here are the buelest for me in terma of field work, so
lately T have been spending most of the time away from my office. WNever-
thaless, I have been giving serious thought to your letter and, within
the next few weeks, will be mesting with University and NMFS adminie-
trators to discuss the subject. Also, I have written to the Executive
Officer of the IUCHN Speciess Survival Commission (85C) to ask informally
just how funding from the World Wildlife Fund might be achieved. As you
may know. the Solomon Islanda received monay from WWF for several years
to assese their turtle stocks. While it may not prove to be necessary,
I wonder 1f 1t would ba poessible (and sppropriate) for your Divislon to
request the King of Tonga to write directly to the Secretary-GCeneral of
TUMM asking for financial asaistance in undertsking a turtle study?
Buch action may indead be neaded to obtain results.

The inexpensive study that 1 carried out in Tokelsu was funded in
part by the WWF - United States appeal. The WWF - U.5. is, of course,
a part of WiF - International, but in certain instances can act somewhat
independently. My small study was one such casa. The WWF - U.5. paid
for my air travel expenses, while my salary continoad to ba paid by cha
HMFS through a continuing contract with the University. The project
proposal for work in Tokelau wes originally my own idea, being pursuoed
after receiving encouragement, endorsement, and partial financial help
(vessel travel and an assistant) from the Tokelau administration. The
WWF - U.3. could nmot be approached for the larger, longerasnd more
complex study we envision for Tomga. The WWF - Intermatiomal in
Switzerland would have to be our (Tomga's) contact point.

I was surprised to learn from your letter that the CFTC would be
"very unlikely" to accept a non-commonwealth member as a chosen con-
sultant, if funds were made available. This apparently fails to take



Mr. Bichard Volk
Augnat 24, 1982
Page 2Z

into account the fact that marine turtis biologists with experiesnce in the
Pacific (and knowledge of Pacific-island cultures) aras eimply few in number
and not readily svailabla for large assignments.

My current contract and research responsibilities are such that I have
no available time for added field work until July of next yaar. Consa-
ggautly, the initiation of a study in Tonga under my direction would hast
be in November of 1983. I'm sure it will take at lesst that long for both
of us working together to coms up with tha NECARSATY MOTEY.

Let ue continue to correspond as mew information hecomas available.

Begt Tegards.

Sincaraly,

GCaorga H, Balazs
Asalstant Marine Binlogist

GHE smd



August 24, 1982

Dr. Robert Scott

Executive Officer

Spacias Burvival Commission
IIUICIHI

Avenue du Mont Blanc
CH=1196 Gland, Switzerland

Pear Bob:

I au writing to yvou informally to ask for momsa guldance and advice
for the Kingdow of Tonga to obtain WWF funding for a two-year sea turtle
assessment and conservation program. As you know, a very successful
project of this sort was recently accomplished in the Solomon Talands.

(o their own ianltiative, the Fisharies Ddvision in Tonga has declided that
urgent attention is needed to thelr sea turtle stocks. Apparently this
interest extends all the way to the King, I have bean asked by the
DMvision to aid them In whatewvar way possible.

HWould you please help ma out with this importont matter st your
earliest convenlence.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marina Blologist



August 2&, 1982

Hr. David Panhallow
FRauail Moseum
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Dear Mr. Penhallow:

I am writing to ask 1f you are awvare of mny photographs in the Kauadi
Huseum that show sea turtles. Linda Collins {Mr. Lindsay Faye's sister)
suggested rhat I contact vou for possible historical information on the
oceurrence of turtles along the N¥a Pali Coest. She aleo thought that
pome interesting photographs might be on file at your Museum,

Any help that you can offer to this inquiry will be greatly appreciated.
I sm compiling such information on & continuing basis as part of BY reaearch
proeject om Hawaiian and other Pacific Ocean mea turtles,

Sincerely,

George H. Belars
Assistant Harine Biologist



August 24, 1982

Hr, G. D. Harraway

Dffice of the Governor of Piltecairn,
Duclie, Henderson and Oeno Islands

efe British Consulate-Ceneral

Privata Bag

Auckland, WEW ZEALAND

Dear Mr. Harraway!:

Many thanks for your encouraging letter of 10 August 1982 concerning a sea turtle
stamp issue for Pitcairn. Pleass count om me to halp you with thés project in
whatever way that is possible snd appropriate.

I look forward to learning of the informatiom you receive back from the Government
Advigser living on Pitcairn. It is my understanding that turtles nest during the
"sumer" months on Oeno, but certainly more details are needed. I have also
heard that several homes on Pitcairnm have turtls shells as decoration. If you
can obtain photos and approximate total lemgths of these shells for me, I can
tell you the species, and possibly other important information. A small pocket
camera is all that would be needed for this purpose. Photos taken of nesting
sites and turtles at Oemo (or elsewhere within the group) would of course also

be valuable.

If justified, a seguential strip showing the cycla of bresding would indeed make
an attractive stamp presentation. To wy knowledge, this has not previously been
dona by other countries.

I look forward to hearing from you again.

Best regards;

GEORGE H. BALATS
Aspistant Marine Biologist



August 24, 1982

Dr. Paul Callaghan
College of Agriculture & Business
University of Guam
Agana, Gusm 96810

Dear Dr. Callaghan:

Recently I had the opportunity to ready your interesting 1978 report concern—
ing the household comsumption of seafood and fish on Guam. At the end of the
report, the local names for the green mnd hawksbill sea turtles were presented.
However, there was no reference to turtles as a household food item in the body
of the report. Were turtles mentioned to you by any of the paople interviewed?
To my knowladge, at the time of your study there werea no legal prohibitions inm
Guam against the captura and salling of these turtles.

As a ressarcher of Pacific sea turtlss, I would greatly appreciate any infor-
mation you can offer on this subject. Thank you for vour help.

Sinceraly,

GEDRGE H. BALAZZ
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHR t ae



August 19, 1982

Dr. J. C. Yaldwwn
Hational Museum of New Zealand
Wellington, New Zealand

Dear Dr. Yaldwyn:

In your excellent paper on Tokelau land crabs which eppeared in Atoll
Research Bulletin, you referenced a repirt by A. Wodzicki (1968a) pertaining
to sea turtles. I have been unable to obtain a copy of this report here in
Hawail, and a request to Dr. Wodzicki has mot beem smswered. If it wouldn't
be too difficult for you to locate, would you please send me a copy of
page &7 of the report, and any chher pages that refer to sea turtles.

Thenk you for any assistance you can offer.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



August 10, 1982

Ms. Hancy E. Hammond

Project Admindatrator

world Wildiife Fuad - U.5.
16Ul Comnecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washingtem, D. C, 20009

agr Haocy:

Toank you for your letter of July 30th asicing for my views on the question
brought up in Steve Cornelius' latter of July 19th. I am sorry for this hurried
response, but your letter just arrived and I am now in the process of leaving
for a one-week study visit to Kauai.

driefly scated, I feal that an agency like WWP-U.S. should remain completely
deutral on a gquestion such as whather or not egg harvesting should be conducted,
when such harvesting ig proven to be biclogically defeusible. The decision, in
uy oplalon, should be left emtirely up to the biologist, conservationists and
regource administrators that are citlszens of the country iu questloun. Legitimate
human seeds and economles would obviously be a central part of such a decision.
After having stated this, I want to emphasize that, asccording to Steve'a letter,
2gg harveating oa these beachae has not yet bean proven to be blolo

defensible (note page of letter ". . .suspliciom, . "y and ", . .if (wy esphasis)
production data show. ., ."). Consequeatly, I believe that WWF-U.5. should be
opposed to egg harvest until such a time that it is “blologically defensible,"
and at that time assume a neutral position that allows the people of the country
to make thelr own decision.

I hope that these comments will be helpful,.

Eest regards,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Aspistant Harine Biologist



August 10, 1982

Frofessor XK. Eoaald

Collage of Blologicsl 3cilence
niversity of Guelph

Guaelph, Ootario

Canada N1G 2wl

Dear Professor Rooald:

I appreciated recaiving a copy of your moat recent Monk Saal Nawslettar.
It 1s clearly a valuable contribution rewazl the protection of these
endangered animals. Although there was no mention of the Hawaiian monk
seal io tois issue, I wonder if you would like to receilve news items on
this tople for laclusion in future issues! If so, I would be happy to
hﬂlp out.

I am interested in the attractive stasp that appeared on the cover of tha
asewslatter. Do you kaow of aayone who has complled a list of all postage
Gtamps that depict monk seals? I have only casually come acroes two
others (Bulgaria and Italy), but undoubtedly many more have been printed
over the years. Pechaps this would be a worthwhile topic of interest for
& future issua of the nawsletter.

Beat regards.
Sinceraly,
s/George H. Balazs (ec)

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aaslatant Marine Biologist



Auvpust 9, 1982

Mr. Derak Creen
Taxes Memorisl Museum
2400 Trinity

Austin, Texas 78705

Dear Derek:

Many thanks for your letter of July 30th. Yes, indeed, I would be
pleased to serve as o reviewer for Your Galapagos sea turtle monograph.
My only raqueat is that you Eive me sufficient time, two months or MOTE ,
to do this for you. Thank you for asking me.

I was both surprised and disappointed to learn that your migration
PEPET was turned down by Copeia. I can't imagine what the obiection was,
but if you want to send me the reviewers' and editnr's comments T will
try to give you some help. T strongly recommend that vou modify the
style, as appropriate, and smnd the mgnuseript off to Journal of
Herpetology, Bulletin of Marine Science, Biological Conservation, or
other similar journsl.

Hy sessonal tagging work at French Frigate Shoals went really wall
this vear. We had about 250 breading females. My tag eacountar rata
was 4%, so there is no question in my mind about the superior nature
of Inconel tags size 681. I have yet to find out that one shows sipns
of corrosion.

Bast regards,

George M. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
(IPA contract with NMPS)



Aogust 9, 1982

Hr. Bemm J114

0ffice for Tokealan Affairs
B, 0. Box BE&S

Apla, Weastern Bamoa

Dear Samu:

Thanks very much for sending me the nama of the girl that appearad
in my photo used on Pacifie Magazine. Ts Tohina the daughter of Amusia
Paten, the Paipule of Atafu? As requested, I am seading vou (under
saparate cover) a copy of the magazine, I will also send a copy dirsctly
to Tohina. I should point out, howaver, that this magazine issua doas
not contein an article about Tokelau, it {ust features the cover nhoto
that I took at Atafu,

Semu, on 217 Septembar T will be flying to Pago Pago to take a
charterad boat out te wminhabhited Rose Atoll. T will atay at Bose for
about 10 days #ith several other pesople censusing and tagging greesn
turtles that come ashore to nest. Would you ba interssted in joining
ma on this ressarch ctrip? I certainly would welcome you. Your only
expenses would be air fare to Pago, and hotel accommodations befora and
after the hoat trip to Rome. I will make all other arrangements. Tha
boat wa will be using is the American Samoa government's new fishing
boat, which is about 63 feet in length. If you are interested in this
offer, please let me know in writing {mmediately and T will make the
nacessary contacts to have vour space raservad.

Binecaraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Asgiatant Marine Bilologist

CHE smd



TR e R DR Mt T e

August 4, 13232

Commanding Offlcar
U. 5. Coast Guard LOBAN Stacion

Marcus Island

FPQ Seattle 98782

Dear Sir:

I am writing to ask for your assistance in obtaining currant
information on sea turtles in the waters around Marcus Ieland. The
enclosed "eighting forms" and sea turtle identificacion poater will
hopefully ba useful for this purpose.

Thank you for amy help that you and your men can of far.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asglstant Marine Biologist

GHBtac
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Instilule of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 86744
Cable Address: TNIHAW

July 30, 1982

The Chalrman

Stamp Advisory Committes
Stamps and Philatelic Branch
Australia Post Headgquarters
P. 0. Box 302

Carlton 5TH, Vie 3053
AUSTRALLA

Dear 5ir:

I am writing to send you the enclosed "sea turtle identification
poster” as a supplement to the letter you received from Mr. Peter
Davis (copy attached). I hope that the topic of Australian sea
turtles will be judged worthy to portray on your fine postage
BLAmPS.

Thank you for your consideratiom of this proposal.

Slocerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ec

Enclasures

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
Hawvall Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 = Coconut Island - Kaneche, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

July 30, 1982
Mr. J. D. Stevens
Mr. T. L. 0. Davis
CSLRO
Division of Fisheries & Oceanography
P. 0. Box 20

Horth Beach, Western Australia 6020
Dear Sirs:

I have just read your fine article in the April 1982 issue of
AUSTRALIAN FLSHERIES. I am writing to ask if any sea turtles
were caught incidental to the shark gillnetting survey that you
conducted. Also, I would be interested to learn if the remains
of sea turtles ware found in the stomachs of sharks that were
examined.

Thank you for any information of these subjects that you can
offar.

Slncerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ga



